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The claim Of the applicant 
Vj5 at 

her late hu&sand was werking Is safaiwal 

and tnp.rary status has been c.nerred 

en him by ordexji dated 19.1.1994. He 

~died in harness on 13.4.2S1.. The app1i 
cant has s.ught all the pensi.nary bene-

fit$ • his late husband as well as 
cwipae3iQnate appointment threngh this 

When the matter came up for admi-

5iàn, it was p.inted out the to the 

te nsel  for the applicant that multiple 

'lliefs cannot be granted in one O.A. 

'heref.re c.uneel for the applicant 

4ubmitted that as far as compassionate 

4pointment in prayer 3. is concerned. 

1e is net pressing the same and he wjll 
pess it before the appropriate forum* 

HIS atatment is recorded. New What re-' 

n4ins to be decided Is all the retire-
m+nt benefits. ennse1 for the appUca- 

p.inted out that in Itnnexure-A5 the 

tenp.rary status has been conferred to 

t. the applicant w. e. f. l$.. 1994 and 

he died in harness in 2001 and 7 year*s 

* 	

' 	 KintO S of ±hci. 
24.1,0 

period is there as tuporary status 
enplyee. If his service is reckofled 
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• 2l.200 for the prp.se .E pensienary Ienefjts 
he is 	entitled to the pensi•nary 
and other retjrenent enefjte. 

Mr AL -- 
Z'fl1 Aajj,C.G. 

• 	
ø'-Jv 	 S.C. tsfk notice on eh1 of the res.n 

	

I 	 iè.and he would Ue t.. fiost 

	

I 	Considering the larger isso  involved in  
• this case I ad it the O.A. Six weeks 

1/J 	

time is granted to the respcndents to 
ente 

PeSt on 7.3.260 
: 	 4 	/-/•_  

070 The counsel for the Respondents 

	

• 	 :: seeks some rn.tetjje to file ritten I 
staten nt. Pest the matter on .7 4  

-. Vi-Chajan 	VjyAnajrman 
IM 4L(4 

• 7.4.20b6 	it i8 smitt'ed thatJceunsei for the 
respondents is not dwng well and hence 

- k - 	 - 	an adjournment is 	ttit 	done, 
post on 4.5.2006. • 	 •;• 

- 

•• 	 •. 	 - 

- ••• 	 •-• 	•, 	
• 	 ViceChaan 

	

I- 	 •bb-• 	 •;•••• 	 -r'-' /.'J 	•'Z 

495.2006 	Counsel for the respondents wants 
TS 	 to tilekepy statement. Let 	bS none. 

- ••• •• 
•• 	b-' 	 • 	

post cn$.6.2006. • 

• 	VicO-Chairman 
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08.06.2006 	When the matter came up for 
hearing, Mr. Q. Daishyas, learned Sr. 
C.G.S.C, for therespondents su}initted 
that he has already filed written 
statnent. 	Learned xxz counsel for 
the applicant subnitted that he will 

0  

V 	 V 	V be satisfied if direction is 4ivert 

k' 	-1 to the respondents to dispose of the 

V 	

• 	Annecure 	7, Learned counsel for the 
respondents opposed the seine and 

V 	 - 	 sunitted that since written statnent 
V 	 - 

has 
has been filed, the matterLp 	be . 

0  heard on merit. Learned counsel for 
V  the 	to file  

VTJ 
V 0 	!r2 	!tibertY 

 

4 V 	
V 

V 

V 

V V 

b 	-pirvcL 	V 

mb 

23.6.2006 post the matter on 18.7 .2006 
granting time to the epp1Lcent to file 
rejoinder, if any. 	V 

Vice..'Chair*an 

)7 

Vy VJ-4" ~ rvt-~-  

4 	. 

18.07.2006 	As a matter of last chance two  
weeks time is granted to the applicant 
to file rejoinder. 

Post on 03.08.2006, 

V 	Vice-Chairman 
mb 

earne counsel for the applicant 

stedt. e to file rejoinder. 
V 4908.200. 

Mnber 	 ViceChairmiL Ti 

mb 

a 
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03.08,206 Presentzjbn'ble Sri K.V. 
Sachianandan, 
Vice-Chairman. ' 	
Hon'bl.e Sri Gautam Ray, 
Administrative Mnber. 

Learned counsel for the applico 
ant submitted that he has filed the 
written statement, Since it is a Sj, 

ench matter post on 24.08.209. 

kL CCç4 ' Qa4 

ly ,_c• 	2CYZ4A. 

Vice-Cha irm 

4 

It Oz 

rc go 	 A 

r. 

24.08.2006 Present: F{orfble Sri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman. 

Learned Counsel for the Applicant 

submitted that he has flied rejoinder. 

Pleadings are over. Post on 12.09.2006 for 

hearing. 

L" 
Vice-Chairman 

/mb/ 
12.9.2006 	Counsel, for the applicant reque 

for further time, Let the case be 
posted on 15.9.2006 for hearing. 

Vice -Chair ma 

4 	4 	 - 

bb 	

P.st the laatter on 

1*4 
* 	 * 	 Viqe-Ohaja 

- 

19.09.2006 Present: Hon'b1e ' i K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vic e-Chanan. 

When the mat 	came up for,  

hearing, learned Counse1' the Applicant 
would like to produce certa\documents 
to prove that the Applicant has"t servic 
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19.09.2006 Present: Hon'bleSri K.V. Sachidanandan 
Vice-Chairman 

-. 	 When the matter came up for 
• 	

0 	
hearing, learned Counsel for the Applicant 

would like to produce certain documents 

to prove that the Applicant has got service 

earlier. Let it be done. 

Poston0ô 112006 

Vice-Chairman 
• 	* /mb/ 

6.11.2006 	At the request made on behalf 
• 57-) 	 /(,_) 	 of the learned counsel for the appli- 

cant the case is adjourned and posted 

t 	
on X 4 ..1 14006. 

	

,1 	
0• 

•Vice-chairman "Ole, 	 bb 

14.11.2006 Present: Honb1e Sri K.V. Sachidanandan. 
Vic e- Chairm an. 

	

4 	 4 

Learned Counsel for the Applicant 

has now ified rejoinder in which learned 

Counsel for the. Respondents wanted time 

to go through the same. Post on 

21.11.2006 in the hearing list. 

Vice-Chairman 
/mb/ 

-.l• 
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21. 11.01. 
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After hearing the learned cunsel for 
the parties, the csunsel for the resp.nctents 
has submitted that the applicant has tiled 
two rej.inders and inc.rp.rat4 additisnal 
pleadings and alas d.cuments mentisned in 
in the rej&Lnders, Ehich has not been 
msnti•ned in the O.k. The csunsel for the 
respndents has submitted that these facts 
are net brne out •riginally in the o.k. 
The ceunsel for the respndents wants to it 
file additi.nal, affidavit in reply to the 
rej.inders. Peat the matter on 13.12.11. 

L- 
im 	 Vjce-.Chajrin 

13.12.11. 	Past the matter on 

27) 
Vi Ce- 'ha irma n 

• 	

11.1.17 	Counsel for the respondents prayed 
for adjeurrent due to his personal 

L6 	J2 
	 difficulty. Post the 

rnatterfnL7.2.7. 

Vice...Cha irrnan 
IM 

17. 1, 07. 	Pest th matter for hearing on 
24.1.07. 

'C S 

im 

I 

Vice..- Chairnan 

24.01.07 	None for the applicant. 

Post the matter on  13-2.07 

Vice-Chairman 

liii 



r 
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].3.2M7 	The counsel for the parties has got. 

some persoral difficulty and, prays for 

adjournment. Post the matter on232 .07. 

Vice-ChaflTrn 
Im 

232.2007 	As a matter è± 1st chance the, 
matter is posted on r r* .3.2e - 17* 

Vice-Chairman 

6307 	None for the appcent. Post the 

kL 	 mCr on 2a3.07. 

Vice-Ch aiim en 

im 

S 
	 283 .2007 	post on 5.4.2007. 

Ir 

&u Ca4€ 
Vr 

t1;r,. 

lb b/ 

Vi-Chairria 
bb 

Mr,G.Baishya, learned Sr. C.G,S.C. 

is present. None for the Applicant. 

Let the case be posted on 

15.05.2007. Respondents Co èL 
V 	 •V 	

V ;.. 

inform the learned counsel for -tbe 

Applicant about the posting 

V V 

	 Vice.--Chirman 

/ 

's 
r t&-9ttL 

10,05.2007 
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17.05.2007 Mr.G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.C. is 

present for the Respondents. On 

11.01.2007 & 17.01.2007 certain 

clarifications were sought from the counsel 

for the Applicant. But learned counsel for 

the Applicant is not present to clarify the 

position. But having heard the matter at 

length on earlier occasions the case is 

reserved for orders. 

Vice -Chairman 
/bb/ 

tv- 

I 	- 

5.6.2007 	Judgment pronounced in open Court s  
• kept in separate sheets. 

• The O.A. is dismissed in terms of the 

• order. No costs. 

Vice - Chairman 

/bb/ 

a7 
/ 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 19/2006 

DATE OF DECISION: 05-06-2007 

Smt Laxini Basfore 
................................................ . .............................. Applicant/s 

Sri A.K.Sikdar 
.......................................... Advocate for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus - 

Union of India & Ors. 
Respondent/s 

Shri G. Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C- 
........................ ...................... Advocate for the 

Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HONBLE MR K.VSACHIDANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

1.. Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see 
the judgment? 	 No 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 	y No 

Whether to be forwarded for including in the Digest 
beingcompiled at Jodhpur Bench & other Benches? 

Whether their Lordships wise to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? - 	 Y,/No. 

- 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL. GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.19 of 2006. 

Date of Order : This the 5th Day of June, 2007. 

THE HON'BLE SEIRI K.V.SACF[[DANANDAN, VICE CHAIRMAN 

Smt Laxmi Basfore, 
W/o Late Kanai Lal Bas fore, 
Kanakiata Road, Ward No. 1, 
BongaigaonTown, 
P.O. & Dist. Bongaigaon, 
As sam. 

By Advocate Sri A.K.Sikdar 

Versus - 

Union of India 	- 
through the Secretary, 
Ministry ofEx,ise & Customs, 
Government of India, 	* 
New DeihillO 001.. 

The Commissioner, 
Central Excise, Morallow Complex, 
Shillong, Meghalaya. 

S. 	The Deputy Commissioner, 
Central Excise, Dhubri Division, 
P.O. &Dist. Dhubri, Assam. 

4. 	The Superintendent of Central Excise, 
Bongaigaon Range, 
Bongaigaon, 
P.O. & Dist. Bongaigaon, Assam 

By Shri Gautam Baishya, Sr.C.G.S.C. 

SACBIDANANDAN K.V. (V.0) 

Applicant 

Respondents 

The applicant has been working as Safaiwala for more than 

10 years and got temporary status on 19.1.94 and died in harness on 

13.4.01. The claim of the applicant is for grant of all post death benefits 
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on the death of her husband including pension and a job under 

compassionate around.. She has made number of renresentations but 

did not get the attention of the respondents and therefore this O.A has 

been filed seeking the following reliefs. 

i) 	That this Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly be pleased to 
pass an directing the authority to grant all the post 
death benefits i.e. family pension and a regular job 
(appointment) on compassionate ground in the 
interest of justice. 

The respondents have filed a detailed written statement 

xcontending that late Kanai La! Basfore was not a regular employee. 

He was a casual worker '  and as per CCS (Pension) Rules, 1972, 

Pensionary benefit is admissible only to a regular Government servant. 

Since the grant of temporary status to the casual employee/workers is 

without availability of a regular post, such workers are entitled to only 

those benefits as are specified in the Scheme for grant of temporary,  

status. Otherwise the family of the deceased temporary status casual 

employee/worker is not entitled to the benefits of family pension/death 

gratuity. He was granted, temporary status as per DOPT's OM dated 

10.9.1993 and he is only entitled to those benefits as specified in the 

scheme. As per the scheme GPF and CGEGIS were paid to wife of late 

Kanai La! Basfore. The applicant is not entitled to family pension/death 

gratuity like other regular employees. 

Heard A.K.Sikdar, learned counsel for the applicant and 

Mr G.Baishya, learned Sr.C.G.S.0 for the respondents. The learned 

counsel appearing for the parties has taken me to the various. 

	

pleadings, evidence and materials placed on record. Counsel for the 	I 
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applicant has argued that since temporary status has aheady been 

conferred to the arrnlicant he is entitled to all benefits. The applicant 

has also filed two rejoinders on 17.7.06 and 3.11.06 and further 

contended that the deceased was getting iump sum salary of Rs .970/S 

per month from the office of the Central Excise, Bongaigaon. The 

payment of GPF and CGEGIS does not preclude the entitlement of 

other pensionary benefits as per provisions of law. Learned counsel for 

the respondents on the other hand persuasively argued that the benefit 

scheduled. in the scheme alone are entitled to the wife of the deceased 

employee and grant of family pension and compassionate appointment 

are not within the purview of the scheme. 

4. 	I have given due consideration to the arguments advanced 

by learned counsel appearing for the parties. A4mittedly  the applicant 

was granted temporary status on 19.1.94 after his long years of casual 

worker service and died in harness on 13.4.01. When the matter came 

up for hearing it was pointed out that in the application the applicant 

has prayed two major benefits/reliefs, one of which is pension and the 

other is compassionate appointment. Both are not consequential to 

each other and distinctive and as per provisions of the CAT rules it is 

not maintainable. Two prayers cannot be clubbed together in a single 

application. Learned counsel for the applicant submitted that in that 

event .he is not pressing compassionate appointment and he may be 

given liberty to approach appropriate forum. Now we are confined only 

to the question whether the applicant is entitled to pensionary benefits. 

According to the applicant he was in service from 1984 onwards and 
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after completion of 10 years of service he was granted temporary status 

on 19.1.94. The applicant also submitted representation on 8.1.04 and 

19.7.05 (Annexures 6 and 7) for granting family pension. The pleading 

of the applicant is that since the deceased employee was served on 

casual basis and was granted temporary status and regularization by 

Annexure5, who died in harness on 13.4.01 and he also served as 

Casual worker prior to 19.1.94 for long 10 years and the wife of the 

deceased is entitled to get family pension as per CCS (Pension) Rules 

1972. The applicant is relied on Swarny's Hand Book 2005, which is 

reproduced below: 

"1 .Persons employed continuously for 23 years 
dannot be said to be working on casual basis and 
there is a presumption that there is regular work. 
2.Employees appointed by way of stop gap 
arrangement and are continued for more than 2 years 
who are processing the requisite qualification become 
entitled for regularization and they should be 
regularized. 
3.Despite nonTegularisation of a casual labourer 
with temporary status against a regular post who has 
been working continuously for a long period, shall be 
deemed to have been regularized on the date of death 
of such an employee for the purpose of sanction of 
family pension." 

The relevant portion of Annexure5 order• dated 19.1.94 granting 

temporary status to the husband of the applicant is also reproduced 

below: 

'P1ease 	refer 	to., 	your 	office 	letter 
C.No.II(3)/1/ST/DE//444 dated 21.12.93 on the above 
subject 

The following casual workers (names as 
forwarded by the respective officer-incharge) are 
hereby granted temporary status in terms of 
Ministry's letter No.5101 6/2/90iEsttC) dated 10.9.93. 
This Scheme will come into force w.e.f. 1.9.93. 

L 



11 

5 

Note : The procedure/guidelines for granting 
temporary status to the Casual workers as laid down 
in Ministry's instruction mentioned above is to be 
followed strictly." 

The pleading and contention of the respondents is that the grant of 

temporary status to the casual workers is without availability of a 

regular post, such workers are entitded to only those benefits as are 

specified in the Scheme. The applicant was paid GPF and CGEGJS 

amounting to Rs.18319/- and Rs.157O7/ respectively which are the only 

entitlements to the applicant. Annexure P-I which includes certain 

conditions as stipulated therein. 'The relevant portion of those 

cnditions are reproduced below: 

i) 	Temporary status would be conferred on all 
casual labourers, who are in employment on the 
date of issue of this O.M and who have 
rendered a continuous service of at least one 
year which means that they must have been 
engaged for a period of at least 240 days (206 
days in the case of offices observing 5 days 
week). 

iv) Such casual labourers who acquire temporary 
status will not however, be brought on to the 
permanent establishment unless they are 
selected through regular selection process for 
Group D' posts. 

5.(v) 50% of the service rendered under Temporary 
status would be counted for the purpose of retirement 
benefits after their regularization. 
6. 	No benefits other than those specified above 
will be admissible to casual labourer with temporary 
status. However, if any additional benefits are 
admissible to casual workers working in industrial 
establishments in view of provisions of lildustrial 
Dispute Act, they shall continue to be admissible to 
such casual labourers.' 

•The applicant has produced documents to show that he was working in 

1991 and 1992 ete; as a casual worker which is not under dispute. He 

also cited the order dated 1.8.2006 of the Tribunal in O.A.28/06 for 

L_ 



21 

6 

granting pensionary benefits to a Railway employee. The distinction 

between that case and the present case is that the said railway 

employee was regular in service but running a short deficit period for 

completion of 10 years of service for granting family pension. As per the 

Railway Establishment Manual 50% of the service rendered as casual 

labourers prior to absorption in the Railway service could be consiaered 

for calculating pensionary benefits. Here in the given case the deceased 

employee was not a regular employee. He was an employee to whom 

temporary status was conferred as per O.M. dated 10.9.93. This was on 

the strength of a judgment of the Central Administrative Tribunal, 

Principal Bench dated 16.2.1990 in the case of Raj Kamal and others 

vs. Union of India , wherein the Government has been directed to 

formulate a ,scheme and which came into force from 1.9.1993. In the 

said schem it is made clear that such a temporary status attained 

employee, will not however, be brought on to the permanent 

establishment unless they are selected through regu1ar selection 

process for Group 'D' posts. In other words they are not Group 'D' 

employee. In case of temporary status conferred employee as per the 

scheme if the employee is selected through a regular selection process 

for Group 'D' posts, 50% ofthe service rendered would, be counted for 

retirement benefit after their regularization under Indian Railway 

Establishment Manual. Obviously the applicant had not been selected 

- through a regular selection for Group 1)' post and even at the time of 

death he was only a temporary status attained employee as per the 

scheme. It is also made clear that if he is not a regular employee 
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obviously he will not come under the 005 (Pension) Rules. Mere 

conferment of temporary status as per the scheme does not ip so facto 

entitle an employee to get pensionary benefit. Had be been a regular 

employee and if there was some shor fall for completion of tenure for 

entitlement of pensionary benefits 50% service rendered as casual 

worker could have been considered for pensionary benefits. The service 

rendered after conferment of temporary status by an employee will not 

entitle him for getting pensionary benefit, since he was not a regular 

employee. 

The learned counsel for the applicant has relied on the 

decisions in (i) State of Harvana vs. Pyara Singh, AIR 1991 SC 2130 

and (ii) Jaco M. Puthuparanibil vs. Kerala State Water Authority and 

others, AIR 1990 SC 2228 wherein those applicants were appointed by 

way of stop gap arrangement and continued for more than 2 years in 

service. The facts given in thse cases are different and as per the 

scheme there is no provision to regularize the service of theemployee 

holding temporary status after 2 years. On the other hand it is made 

'clear that such'employee could be regularized only through due process 

of selection. It is not done in this case. Therefore the decisions are not, 

squarely applicable in this case and this cannot be relied. 

In the conspectus facts and circumstances of the case I am 

of the considered view that the claim for pensionary benefit on the 

death of her husband in harness cannot be acceded to since he was not 

a regular employee as contemplated in the rules. Therefore, the O.A 
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does not merit and the same be dismissed and accordinaly O.A. is 

dismissed. 

In the circumstances no order as to costs. 

H 
(K.V. SACHIDANANDA) 

VICE CHkIEMLAIN 

pg 	 1 
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- 	G.MAHATI B.Nc1-I: 

igina1 Application N.__• / /o j' 

ra- a) Name of the Appliant' 	, P.;;, C,_+ 
b) Besponda.ks:-Ufliofl of India & Ors. 
á No. of Appliaflt(S) 

Is the appli.atiOfl is the proper forn- Yes 

Whether name & descriptionand address of the all the papers been 

furnished in oause title  1.  Yes /)k 
Has the application been duly signed and verified .- Yes 

Have the 4opies duly signed :.- Yes 11N.6. 

Have sufficiant number of copies of the application been filed 
 

1Thether all the annoxure 	t163 vo Itpleaded 	YesIO. 

$, Whether ftbltbh tans'atiOfl of ducomeflts in the anguago 

*s the application is in time : 

s'the Vokatlatflarfla/M0m0  of ppernce /A h0risati0fl is 	ied:YeS/N0. 

11. i Is the application by IBfOr Rs 5.OA. 	 &O 	/i•O 

Has the application is maitanable Yes *NO. 
	Ya 

Has the impugned order original duly attested been I iled.s 

14 H3s the legiblo copies of the annexurea duly attested filed1YeS,%. 

15. Has the Index of the ducotnntS been filed a1lVail3blG -Ye51e. 

16. 1  Has the recçired number of envoloped bearing full adreS5 of he 

rospondants been filed 
Has the declat3tiOfl as roquird by item 17 of the forrnA'eS /

/w6. 

hether the relief iough for arises out of the Single Yes/,)4. 

19.' ?Ihether interim relief is prayed for :- 

20. is casC of &ndOnatiofl of deloy is filed is it SuppOtted :-.Yes/N61d 

2L. 4thether this Case can be heard by Single 

22.' kny other pointd - 

23. 	
sult of the Scrutiny with initial of the $crutifly clerk; 

it 	PP e 

SECri -CM 0FFIcR) 	 ;JepPfrY, REGIT 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUN&L. 

GUWAHATI BENCH :: GUWAHATI. 

(An application under SectIon 19 of the Central Admini- 
strative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. f 	/2006. 
Laxrnl Basfore 	.... Applicant. 

-Vs 
The Union of India & Ors.. 

Respondents. 

: S V N 0 PS I S : 

Applicant's husband was,worklng as Safaiwala 

for more than 10(ten). years and got tempprary status 

by order dated 19.1 .199Ai and dIed-In-harness an 13.4.01. 

The @pplicant seeking a direction for grant of all post 

death benefits on the death of husband including pension 

and job under compassionate ground. She made flumber of 

representationvje Annexure No. 3, 6 and 7 An conne-

ction of her claim bUt no order hass been passed dis-

posing of her claim. Hence this application. 

Prepared by. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BUSCH 	:: GUWAHATI. 

(An application under Sec.19 of the Central Administrative 
Tribunal Act, 	1985) 

ORIGINAL 	APPLICATION NO. 19 J2006 
Laxmi Basfore - Vs. - 	The Union of India and Ors. 

UT or DATES WITH INDEX. 

Date Particulars Ax. Page 

t-d / 
1. PetItion with 

verlficttlon. 

2. 24 .4 .01 Date of Death 

3. 30.5.2001 List of Family 2. 
dependents. 

4. 26.8.2004/ te of representation 3 & 
18.3.04 4 

5. 19.1 .94 Date of granting tem 
/7 porary status from 5 

casual stage. 
6. 8.1.OIi/ Date of representation 6, 

19 .7.05 7. "\ 

7. 5.10.05 Letter dated 5.10.05 8.  22. 
8. - Vakalatnama. 

Filed by 
Date of filing.t.&1' 	vI 

Advocate. 
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GUWAHITI BENCH :: GUWAHATI 

(An application under Section 19 ofthe Central Adinist-
rative Tribunal Act, 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION 

Laxmi Basfore 

aVS , 

NO. 19 /2006 

Applicant. 

The Union of India & ors. .... Respondents. 

DETAILS OF THE APPLICANT : 

1. Name and Address Of the 

Applicant. 

Laxmi Basfore. 

W/o. Late Kanal Lal Basfore. 

Kanakiata Road, Ward No. 1, 

Bongaigaon Town, 

Dist. Bongalgaon, 

Assam. 

DesIgnation 	: Safaiwala. 

PartIculars of the 

Respondents. 

: 1. The Union of India 

through the Secretary, 

Ministry of Excise, 	- 

Government of India, 

New Delhi — 110 001. 

2. TheComm1ssioer, 

Central Excise, Moral low 

Complex, Shillong. 

3. The.. 
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The Deputy Cornissloner, 

Central ExcIse, Dhubrl Division, 

P.O. & Dist. Dhubrfip Assam,, 

Li. The Superintendent of Central 

Excise, Bongalgaon Range, 

Bongaigaon, 

P.O. & Dist. Bongalgaon, Assam. 

Particulars of order acialnst which the application is 

made. :- 

Against the Impugned In action and callous 

attitude of the Respondent authority In not 

granting Family pension and other post death 

benefit whatsoever =cWed on the death of the 

applicant's husband late Kanallal Basfore Ex. 

Safaiwala (Temporary Status) of Central Excise, 

Bongalgaon Range on 13.4.01 and also against 

impugned In action In providing a service on 

compassionate ground In the post of cleaning 

and sweeping. 

JurisdIction of the Tribunal : 

The applicant delcares that the cause of 

action has ariSen within the jurisdiction of 

this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

. . .3. 
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3. LimItation ; 

The applicant declares that the application 

Is filed before this Hon'ble Tribunal within the 

time limit prescribed under SectIon 21 of the 

Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985. 

4 Facts of the case : 

11.1. 	That the: appllcaflt Is a Citizen of India and 

a permanent resident of Kanaklata Road, Bongaigaon, 

P.O. P.S. and District Bongalgaoñ, Assam. The 

applicant's husband Late Kanal Lal Basfore was serving 

as Safaiwala (temporary status) at the Office of the 

Central Excise, Bongaigaon who suddenly breathed his 

last on 13.11.2002. 

• The photocopy of a Death Certi-

ficate dated 211.4.2001 is annexed 

as a Aflnexure NO.1. 

1192. 	That the applicant begs to state that after 

the death of her husband she is facing extreme 

financial hardships as because service of her husband 

was the only source of inccme for her family. Her 

husband didd-ln-harness leaving old ailing mother viz. 

Smt. Anjariya Basfore, daughter Smt. Sushila Basfore 

•. . .4. 
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A list of family dependents 

certificate dated 30.5.01 Is annexed 

as Annexure No. 2, 

4.3. 	That the applicant begs to state that she 

submitted application to the Ccrrfrlssloner through the 

Super in.tendent of Central Excise and customs,Bongaigaon 

seeking job. In her representation dated 26.803 it is 

stated that after the death of husband her family is in 

acute financial hardships and unable maintain her family 

although she has been engaged as 'Safaiwala' on temporary 

basis by the Superintendent of Central Excise, Bongaigaon 

She has been engaged on daily wage and hardly receiving 

monthly of Ps. 700/- and therefore she is seeking job 

by submitting representation. Before her representation 

dated 26.8.03 she made earlier a representation dated 

18.4.01 and the same was forwarded vide No. C No.11(29) 

1 1/ET/PL/DD/2000/3493 dated 18.4.01 by Assistant conimis-

sloher,Centrai Excise, Dhubri. But no:conslderation has 

been paid in this connectionshe made her last represent- 

tion dated 18.3.2004 along with an applIcation on 

standard form. 

A photocopy of representation 

dated 26.8.03 is annexed as 

Annexure No.3. 

A copy of Standard form of 

application dated 18.3,04 is annexed 

as Annexure No. Li. 

4.4. That.. 
11 
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That the applicant begs to state that a 

she also prayed for granting penslonary benefit on 

the death of her husband. The applicant submitted her 

representation dated 8.1,04 and 19.7.05 making prayer 

for Family pension contending interalia that her 

husband was granted temporary status by a letter No. 

C.No. I!(7)4/ET-II/91/1096-103(B) dated 19.1.94 with 

other casual workers and since her husband got that status 

she Is entitled to get the $ benefits of family pension 

and other post death benefits. 

A,photocopy of order C.NO. II 

(7)4/El .11/91/1096-103(B) dated 

1.9.01 .O4 granting temporary status 

to the applicant is annexed as 

Annexure No, 5. 

A Photocopies of the represent-

atlon dated 8.1.04 and 19.7.05 are 

annexed as Annexure Nos 6 and 7 

respectively. 

4.5. 	That the applicant begs to state despite of 

repeated persuatlon by making aforesaid representation, 

the respondent authority have not paid any consideration 

in granting either pensionary benefit or' a regular 

appointment on compasslonete ground. The applicant finding 

no alternative served a pleader's notice dated 28.9.05 

with.... 
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with a last request to get all the post death benefits 

along with pension benefit and a job on compassionate 

ground on the death of her husband .. Receipt of the 

said notice was acknowledged by a letter V C No.11 

(17) I/RT/DD/94/5581 dated 5.10.05 •was Issued by C.D. 

Baldya, Asstt. Commissioner, Central Excise, Dhubri and 

stated that benefits an1ssible to temporary status em-

ployee like the applicant has already V& granted. The 

applicant crave the leave of not annexing the Pleader's 

Notice dated 28.9.05 but the letter dated 5,10.05. 

acknowledging the receipt Z***xXe of Pleader's notice 

but nothing has been done till date despite of all 

pursuation. 

5. GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISIONS : 

For that the learned authority have not paid 

any consideration upon the prayer of the applicant and 

their such callous and Indifferent attitude has amounted 

violation of principles of Natual Justice, Rules 

provisions of law, legal and constitutional rights of 

the applicant. 

For that the applicant begs to submit that 

he Im was appointed as Safaiwala on casual basis and 

was granted R temporary status and regularisatlon of 

casual workers by notification No. C. No. II(7)li/ET.II/ 

91/1096.103(8) dated 19.1'391i (vide AnnexureNo. 5), 

/ 

The.... 
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The applicant's husband dIed-In-harness on 13.4.01 and he 

also served as Casual worker prior to 19.1.9 11 for long 10 

tèi:) years. Thus the applicant being wife of said 

pläyéé iihtitied get family pension and denial of 

pension benefit and death-curn retirement gratuity and 

fanily pension under the central Civil Service (Pension) 

Rules, 1972 

UI. 	For that the applicant submits that under 

Swemy's Hand book, 2005 referred at Page No. 39 It is 

provided the following compilation :- 

" 1. Persons employed continuously for 2-3 

years cannot be said to be working on casual 

basis and there is a presumption that there 

Is regular work. 

ap Employees appointed by way of stopgap 
arrangement and are continued for more than 

2 years who were prossessing the requisite 

qualification become entitled for regularisatlom 

and they should be regulr1sed. 

Despite non-regularisaton of a casual 

labourer with temporary status against a re-

gular post who has been working continuously-

for a long perlod,whall be deemed to have been 

	

j 	
regularised on the date of death of such an 

	

/ 	
employee for the purpose of sanction of family 

	

/ 	
pension." 

The.. 
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The aforesaid proposition of law is fcrIfld 

with the observations of the Apex court In reported case 

of State of Haryana V. Pyara,Slngh(41R 1991 Sc 2130) 

The points of luw is further süpportedby another decision 

of the Hon'ble Apex Court In Jaco M. Puth)arambli Vs.. Kerala 

State W$ter Authority andothers (AIR 1990 SC 2228), whreln 

their Lordships have held that employees appointed by way 

of stop gap arrangement and are continued for more than 2 

years who were possessing the requisite qualification 

becane entitled for regulnrlsatlon bRmx zMUU2x1x9= and 

they should be reguláitised. 

r 

For that the applicant has not received appro 

priate retirement benefits as per provisions of law. The 

contention of authority as made In letter C.No. 11(17)1/ 

ET/DB/9 14/5581 dated 5.10.05 Issued by the Asstt. Coninis-
sioner, Central Excise Ohubri giving the applicant benefits 

admissible is not true and justified. 

For that the applicant begs to state and submits 

that the she had been working as Safaiwala since July,2001 

and seeking regular employment on compassionate grounds as 

her husband died-in-harness. She made number of represent-

ations vide Annexure Nos 3,6 and 7. But no order has 

been passed disposing of the t claim although authority 

during this period appointed many persons on compassionate 

ground. As such the action of the respondent authority has 

caused discrimination and injustice to the applicant. 

For.... 

04 
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For that the applicant submits that the 

Hon'ble Apex Courts and various High Court' 

that relief prayed for under compassionate' ground 

shall be disposed of expeditiously. The applicant 

with her old ailing mother in-law and minor facing 

extreme hardships to maintain her family. The authority 

instedd of giving her speedy relief treafing her with 

extreme callousness and Indifferent attitude. 

For that In any view of the matter, the impugned 

callous and indifferent action of the respondent authority 

is not s sustainable in law. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED :-

The humble applicant submitted representations 

vide Annexure No, 3, 6 and 7 but the same are not 
considered. 

tATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING WITH ANY OTHER 

COURT/TRIBtiNAL' 	 ' 

The applicant declares that she has not filed 

any application, writ petition or suit regarding the 

present matter in any court of law or Tribunal and no 

caze is pend1ngjbefore any court. 
4 <_  L1_ 

RelIef.... 
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8. 	RelIef prayed for :- 

Under the above circumstances of the 

case as stated above, the humble applicant 

most respeetfully prays for following reliefs :- 

1) 	That this Hon'ble Tribunal may kindly 

be pleaed to pass an directing the authority 

to grant all the post death benefits i.e. 

Family Pension and a regular job (appointment) 

on ccmpàssionate ground in the interest of 
justice. 

• ii) 	To pass any other order or orders as 

deem fit and proper by the Hon'ble Tribunal 

in the interest of justice. 

	

9. 	Interim Relief prayed for :- 

In the lnterim,applicant prayed for - 

direction of g.raotlng Family penscnand a 

job on regular basis in the Interest of 

justice. 

	

10. 	Details of Postal Order 

Postal Order No.  

Date of Issue 	: 	 1  - O! - - -- 

I s sued from 	: 

Payable at 	: 

	

11. 	List of Particulars : 

As per Index. 

Verification.. 

•1 
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VERIFCATION 

I, Laxmi Basfore W/o. Late Kanai Lal Basforeip resident 

of Kanakiata Road, Ward Ne. 1, Bongaigaon Town, P.O.. 

and Di st. Bongalgaon, Assam, presently working as 

Safaiwala on daily wage basis and being wife of employee 

died-in-harness seeking post death benefit, and do 

hereby verify that the contents in 1,2,3,4,5,6 and 7 

are true to my knowledge and paragraphs 8 and 9 are 

believed to be true and I have not suppressed any 

materials facts. 

And I sign this verification on this 	4'day 

of January, 2006 at Guwahati. 

Place : Guwhhati. 	Signature of the Applicant. 

Date 	: 
: 
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GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM 

DIRECTORATE OF HEALTH SERViCES 

	

(rJ CT1 	'ii) 
CERTWLCATE OF DEATH 

ii 

J5ED UNDER SECTION 12/17 of the Reisiratjon of Iirihs md Deaths Act, 1969. 
'I 

	

This is to Certify that the t')iiOwin 	information has been t4en from the . àridnal record of Qcith which is in the register i&) ....... tl~rw-&/ Ko  (,)./ ........ 
Rcgistration unit of4i.M.ff&. of Disrict.. 	04h State of Assam. qç 'TO ci • 

-------------  
T1tI 

N. flIT : 	 - - - 	' 	------------- 
----  ---------- ---- ---- ------- -  

	

- 	i 	'-LOOJ 

	

tgiLration No./'ii 	--------f...;.. 
- _. 

i4t of 	 --- - 	-  ----- 
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Stzp Si- nf  Chief ReIsirar/J am 5N~ 
 • 

-4? 'Ii'ui, JJ 	n 	o pir tukio r 	rdir ihc 	ol dih 	cni-I rn IN Rgictr. Sec proviso to Section 1 7 (I) 

In 

:. 

-' 

- 

'- 	 --- 

- - ----- 	 -.-t - 
- .- 	 -.-•.,- - 

- 	 -. .-' - .---- -..---- 
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(MAG 1ST RACY 	1 ZH) 

TO IM40M IT MAY C'iRN. 

	

Certify --that tb foilowirig are surviving family 	b3r-  •O± 
Jät Jnjd J/e - 	 - age 	- Yas - 

	

- L3 th 	f of Vili.a/r)n 	 - - - P O 
withi 	 i/ n Bonaiaaon/si 1aairi/srijaigran cirr,l in 

tict of Hongaigaon (Assam). 
I' 

	

t 	•1 

Si ...c.. IName of the family members 	age 1Reltionship 	Rzmark3. 
Yrs with the 

	

I deceased, 	I 

 

- - 	 ------------- -.- 

2, çJ. ç q 	 o 	dot,i' •1 
iJ. 	 .- 	 • 	I 

 

 

 

9. 

• 	 Extra ASSt • 
For Deputy Ccnnisione 

8ongaigaon. 

ec ' .tJ-10/99/pt4/,0 Dated onajaon, the sr41y/2oo). 
r ' 	iJp 	 &AGi 

Village. 	 -__P •  
District 1ongaigaon for Infnrmation & necessary ac:iQri 

Extra sstt.0 rniss.onr. 
- 	 E ijc.r, • 	 'r•, 

Bongaigaon. 

	

c' 	 •1 
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To 

COai&orer 1, 
fltXtj Ex cie.ShLi..ong0 

Dated 	. 

Ref- £etter No 2, C.oc 	 dtc 	20tJ- 
NOV,/2000 	irsueO. iroi 

Sub; 	Ar'peal 

I have the honour to cubmit the following fe 	11fl08 Lor 
your- 11nd p:ruai and 11rmedLe 	ypathetje act1on 

That Sjr 	I was/am th 	wtciow w i f e of Late -Kanai - La-i 
an 	 Status) at the -c.Eje 

the Central E, ciseBongajqaen who zuddenly breathed his 1as 
on 1th /tpril2QOj 

That Sr 	at the tLom w, of his deeth,my deceased hu.band 	, 
curv±ved by his old ailing mother. ViZ. Smt, 	rj Basfore(ged Ialpout 65 	ears), hs soie daughter vii. Cmt 

ore 	about 6 Years as well as myneU). 

That SSr, after hth dathat oresent all of us hve 
be 	su-f fering from starvation due, to pitanjp econoc 

• :CO 	t 	 OtLP-e the 	wpPrint.e-ent of 	Central 
ftas plasetj to aiIod M2 to work as 	Safa1wae 	- temporary besi ,  at hIs 	office Lfmned Lately after the death, 

Qf my F3aicj hshand and has been pyinq a very mere 
within the range of I 	 ecu' Seven Hlmc3rec3)onl y mnth,  

That Sr 	! have already applIed for sekIg 	h you through the Asatt 	(aitrljssjoflerCFvL,lbrt and thc,. was auly forwarj 
to you vde theIr letter 110 

Ub1, 	i.4Ol 

But SIr, uptil now 	ave beer In a dark ahoi±t the fate of n, y saId apai 
: 

: 	 41 	 Cctd 

-- 

- 	 - 	 - 
- 

- 	•) -. 	- Ih'';. - 	 " 	- .- 



( Page 	2 ) 

it e1vant to uentior hete that a copy of the above 
xcaf rml' lettOc W&SAM my hand.t oh your flongagaon ofce 
hrrom x oa b. 

to 3now that my nue has been 	as 
nce themanth of t7uN to my utter 

QWno torna1 letter a3/i; .!3ud in ' 
Conrpjng ry 3e41jce as lL$td the r eazWns bealL '1Ob '( offce 0 	 . 	 -. 

Undertie Liacts  and circumstances X'there 
foroerventjy pray that your r, oodself be 
pleased enou;h to ConLdet my prayer and 
urther,  be p4,ea .SCs (:j to allow me to rese,, n 

aLwaj . 
4r orrns an d f onrs

As  

i aLonqt 	i 
the f ar'Liy shaLi have no a2 teratWe b'.t to 2je Shor 

	

Aind for thio act of yoir,kLndness I ia' 	• 'evr pray,  

Ycts 

• 	cf 

') 

ZLn. 

& V sCefltraj xcjse 

•:,:: 

.' 

2 

'( 

	

c

01,

y 	 r 	
j 
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To, 

The Hon'ble SuperintendentCentiaal Eccercise. 

B•ng aig aon Rang e Bong aicjaon. 

Dt. 18th March 2004 

Ref $'- Your notice vide c.N., 11(20) 1 /3GW2003/143. 

ibt- Prayer for pr.viing service  for cleaning and 

sweeping the office preiiises. 

Respected Sir, 

With reference to the subject above I have the 

honour to submit my intention to provide for work of 

cleaning and sweepeng of office prwiises of central' 

cercise Bcngaigaon Range as per your norms and provisions. 

Necessary testimonials are annced herewith. The rate of 

wage against Eight hours service may be paid to me at 

least ,75/- (Rupees seventy five)•nly. 

I hope that your goodself would be pleased enough 

to admit this petition for allowing me to provide service 

under you. 

Tjanking you. 

Yours faithfully 

Illegible 
R.T.I of 

(Iashminia Basf.re) 
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€Q.1174/ET.xI/91/109_103B 	
Dated:- 19.01.94 ' 

., ... The Assi$tiyt Collector 	• 	' 	• 	. 	. " 	. 	. . 	. .,". 
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/ 	 : 
:iS. 1)hanu ?, am Saha 	 .. 	 .. 	. 

.7. M. S. Naya Teor 	 ---1ar;.i-. 	 ,.1.. 	 . 	.. 	
. 

t3, Txai. LEth&'ar 	 ---do-- 	 t 

W a  

• 	9. Xanai1a1 Ea3fore .. - 	 . 	 • 

10 .. arics ar p 

R1 Teor 	 . ------ . 	•. 	 .. 
Utung Basfore 	 Sfai-a1a - 	 . * 	 - 	- 	. 	

---• 	 : 13, Banbhasa Ba3fre 	---(to---- 	. 	• 	-. •• , 	 I 	 . 	
•. 	 • 13. '.'ç Ba1rjkj - 	 ---do--_ 	. 	.. . 	.. 	. 	-. 

15 	Basforo 	
lit  

x16 L 	Rflas 	 -  -do- - 

 • 	..:- 
3hei1tazar 	. 	 • 	.. 	 : 

I 	1jr'a 	--. Fax-ash. 
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CUhiT 	& CENTRAL EXCISF,:Sli ILLOW, 
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Dated - 	161L 
Copy forwaxcer. for nforrnatjon ird flecay action, to -- 

Tte S)4pc ln4 er(1  t, Tc 
Ce'- tx-al i y ci. s e Jf3  

The Insp ctor, Ccr ra1 EiSLU4t 

• 	 . - . 	. 	
• 	( J. K. ACHARJE ) cc" - 	.- 	 - 	hDMIITMI 	OFEiER - 
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3ubjoct - Grt of ,  Tor 	stas and c)u1arj$tjn 	t 	A 
. of Cauel 1rQikcr 	forulaj 	of a scheme 

	

iri P'ur uancd of the -CAT s  Principal Bench 	
p çt 

 

	

New 	udgcrert dated i'th ieb4199Q jj 	I' 

* 	

the C&30 of Srr Paj Kad1 & Other3 VS.U.O,I 	4 . 

 4 

	

The gLd1ijrios 	tne flatter of rccrujtrnpnt of peso on 
4 	 raiiy wg;•bas::s i Certi'ri Governmcnt offices wexejssued'vj 

	

rtns 0 	10 49O 1 d att(ll 7.6.1988 4  7111,41  poflcy 

	

; •.f:'the:' Iheieln rovle!,,c:d tn 	lIght of the jtdgement Oi th cAT Pr.t 

	

. 	CoaI3.ch, fle? fl ~jhj di!1/ered on 16.2.1990 in the ritpttjon •; f.i2.od y Srr RajKa Mal —an ctners 's. Union of Iri&1a and i t'has beer 4 14?'1 that w110 the ex!ting guidelires contained In O.M iaed 

	

. . '.1966 May cortjrue to 	£ollowed,' th utnt of temporary: tath 	0 t -'e casu 	r1oyees, 	ar, prescry 	/p1oyed awl haverendere4 4r  oc ;er of CO"t1?ou3 serv 	n Centre 	P 	ffices other'thr De tcri of Tclecor, posts rid Railway 	egulate4 by the pche i c a apedcQ 	
jit . 11.  

2 	iristr of 	etc a 	 bring the scheme c t the otce of appoint. 	autnorli 	administrative '2 cortro1 and er..ire that 	r'ujtent 	4eëa is done in accor.ce wit th 	'.i1dt .rc cont, 	!ated'7f93$-j'. Cases of nogL.,rce s.ou.c e V1e;e: 	 d 'brought to.t? rot 	of appropr1a -  aut - orities 	£ i 	prAmpt an\ itj 	o tion. 	. 	 - 

\ 
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:xh cm e c1 e 	ed U casual lchourers(Gret of temporar and 	Lrsatjor) chenc of G'vt, of 1 dia,93, 
.............................................................. e will coc i-t... force w e 	1.9.1993 	- 

	

S. 	 . 	 . 	, 

	

1s 	i! applicable to casua.1 labsurers in ernploy

.•

;flent in' . ts irii trj Jpart..nt. of Govt. of 	ia axd their •attched •' crtC . off 4 C 	c the date of issue of 1 hese or4er. But rot t, apoiicablc to casual wcr/ers in Railways, Depart-. o f  l ccoicato - .- d c-ptt. of )ostt iho already have their . T. 	 . 
 .1 	 .. 	 . 	. 	. 	S . • • ' I ,'  

	

Cntd.,.p'/2 	. 

4 4  

'-.4. 

• 	
- 



.4 	 - -- 

•i 
: 

. 	' 	1c Otiouty coinrn.tcoioner0  
Central ed.ae, Dltubri Divjoion. 
Dated, Phubri the 8th Jan./04. 

8ub jcct o. Prayer for eupAy1.ng inforntion in 
<onflectjon ttth peZ2OiOnary benefit recy 
dic to It. Z'Zanai L1 	3f0ro, Scc - 
aonggaon0 	. 

-4. 	 Ci 

With due rpect and humble GW=dmlon Z bz.m 
the honour to state that I n the i6o of 
Lal Baofor Tho died on 134. 2001 duo to illi 
ho iaa oortng a 	ocpor in your Bongatgao 	ng 

o eice office, fly decoaced,  heband ieft bchii t.tr 
myself and one inoz 6ang1tr and nothor 	f In 
not )in to ne bt rmout tU be nctiont j the 
dep1ri.inent 

 
mcluddind pcu*onary benefit arr 

if any, grmtuty s  leave salary etc0 The inEozmt' 
rcrjathg thovo thing is hihly nocdcd for tiy 
Succoaclon -Cartificatee : .  

Under the rbovo facta and circumatemco it 
ic prcycd that ymcy tiould be ].nd cncuçh 
£mppiy inEoriation resycetivaly eD to t*at 
my 1=cband ahail rct after his detth, and for 
thcir act of 2ind.nce 'I shall rcin grentt1 to 

	

Y*tvn 	thu17 

.4' 

	

— 	 C L4X 	'.IZt'OR 
• 	 w/o* vto itawi r 
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ANTIU1E 

To, 
The CO1nja3 toner 	

30 8 20S Central Excise 	 _____ 
Morefl,o Cotapound 
Shillong. 

Ref s Piy earlier Lettor dtd.29.7.05 
Suz Appeal(Remirr, 

1eepected Sir, 
• 	

LL/ith du'3 rc'Jpet and hwsblo subcteston,i beg to inform 
' you that my husr.and Late Kanai La. • 	

statu3) of Central Exciae.nongai an Rare sudeiy expired o. 
T.. 	13.4.2001 at 1-00 1'.M..&a such 1  i bsculd like to lay the follwing 'few lines for your perusal and cyr2thet3c consideration, 

• 

	

	 That Sir, ny said hu6ban'1 viz, Kanat Lal EasCore(sjncs . deceased) who was a 3afaiwala wcrk Lnder you temporarily for v.AM a Years till, his death.It is pertinent to nntton here that 
in the letter addreaz to the ASOtticollectmoroCustcm and Central CUe.DhUbTL vide No.zI(7)4/Lv.xx/91/1ogio3(B) dtc3. 1,01. 94 wherefrorn it is .tuvealed, that rj said husband had also got the tporary status alonjwith other ca*ul workers. 

That Sir, Z ain finding haxLl5hip to maintajn my erdly 
cons isting of one Little daughter and old aged rnother..jn..law as • 	I have no source of inccyte. 

That &tx • oy husband bad to raaintaj,i his entire family with his poor ir.come and as a result ie could not have any savings other then his G.p,, contribution. 

That Sir, as I have no aLternative source of incc*e the aunt of OPF 0ontributlon and 	s of my husband (sjnc. • 

	

	. deceased) has already been thaustec1,j now I alongwith my other 
fas&Uy meabera are itvin alriost in starvation. 

That sLr,r have already appliel to you through the 
Mitt, Coratss toner, CEX. Dhubri sn'l the xame to as a forwarded

, to you vide letter ho. II(29)II/?i/pl./p9/2Q00/3493 dtd. 18.1.04 
Bit. inspite of rec.e&vtrg of my repr. ntatjora you did not 
response the sae ihtc cause coF,i ions and injury to me, 

That Sir, I come to knowtrni reliable soWces that 
persona employed continuously for 2-3 Years can not be working on casual ba3i3 anu there is a prcsurrptjon that there is reg4ar work, in 'that eVent try husband had got the temporary and regular worker status in the ';c.r 1994 vide your said Office memoranthUM  dtd,,19.1 494.or which x am entitlea to got all the benefLt3 su. 
Family Pension and ot:er POt'dath bcneLLts whatseever acruo4 
due to the cath of j-.iy said husbaxd, 

I.tberefoie,vontly pray your Hcnour 
would be plea3 enough to consider mp 
ctc aXxsk on tttanitarian ground so t:at 
I ray get all ti*c Lenuf its motioned YVO 

• a1r. early as poLb10 & oblj4e, 
Thankin., yu, ' 

e ) 	 Yours 1atthftUly, A . 

( LXMX B?$fQIZ) 
w/o Late Kanal Lal Baefoz* 

Kanakiata Road,Ward oøiJ1 
Rongaigeon Tows, 

P.O. & Di$t.BongaLgaon,A 
Pin-783380, 

- • 
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OFFICE OF THE ASSIStfANT (X)MMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE 
DHURI DIVISION : DHURI ::  ASSAM a- 

Ix(17)I/T/DB/%/581 	Date&  V1. elle  
' Sri Ratan Deb**th 
B.A. ( Hens) L.L ob  
Advacate 
sai&e, CeuLrt 

Sub - Nstice under sectien 80 st Civil Pracedure ece 41:98 

Pise refer to your letter dated 28.9.05 en the abave subject. 

In this connection I an to state that the t.uita ztsib1e 
t 	par*gs . 	 pi.ye& has irey beea paii to your client 

Thii'fer year thferatis* . 

Yurs fa thfUliy 

, 	 C. 
ASSISANT 1MISSIONER 

&ç& 'DRUBRI 
 

Cf  
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V A K A L A T N A M A 
cAT C- 

IN THE GAUIIATI JM( CbURT 
(THE HIGH COURT 9E-ASSAM, ALANMEGALAYA 
MANIPUR, TRIPtJ1A, MIZC)flAM AND ARUNACHALJ'  
PRADESH) 

c 4 
Appellant 	. 

Petitioner 
-Versus- 

pO 	Respondent 
Opposite-Party 

Know 	all 	men 	by 	these 	presents 	that 	the 	above 
named ....... ....  ........ do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint 
Sri 	 .. 	 i.A. 
Advocate and such of the under-mentioned Advocate(s) as shall accept this 
Vakalatnama to be my/ our true and lawful Advocate(s) to appear and act for 
me/ us in the matter noted above and in connection therewith and for that 
purpose to do all act whatsoever in that connection including depositing and 
drawing money filing in or taking our papers, deeds of composition etc. for 
me/ us and on my/ our behalf and TI We agree to ratiij and confirm all act to 
be done by the said Advocate(s) as mine/ ours to all intents and purpOses. In 
case of non-payment of the stipulated fee in frill, no Advocate will bound to 
appear and on myur behalf. In witnesses whereof I! We hereunto set my/ our 
hand on this . . . I4 .day of. . .2006' 

N. M. LAHIRI 	 ASHISH DAS GUPTA 
B. K. GOSWAMT 	 7TP MAZUMDAR 
B.K.DAS 	 PK 	m&Kr.ROY 
BIJAN Ch. DAS 	 P.C. L. 
BHABOTOSH BANERJEE B. KARi 	STHA 
DWUEN BHATTACHARJEE 

Received from the executant, Mr 
..... 

.................................... 
Satisfied and accepted. 	Advocate will lead me/us in the case. 

SURAJIT DUTTA 
SANCHITA ROY 
PAN CHALI BRAHMA 
SUPRIYA KAR 
RAB1NDRA Ch. PAUL 
HARES WAR DAS 

Accepted 

DT 2  

Advocate 	 Advocate 	 Advocate 
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•' BEFORE THE CENTRL. .4DMNiSTR4TVE TRIBUNAL q 	 - 1 - 

GUWAHPTI EENCH 1  GUWAHATI 

A. NO 	19 OF_2006. 

- 	 •• 	 Smt. 	La>rn± 	fcir'e 

• 	 pit 

• 	 -vs- 

• 	 Unicrn of 	dia & Ors.. 	..Rsponden.ts 

The 	ttn &ctP1TPt OT 	bha.tf 	of  

• 	 t.hC ReQqhdents above named 

WRI1TrN ST4fEMENT OF T}4 	'EcFONDrF'fl J. 

• 	 MOST RESPECTFULLY SHEW.ETH 	
0 

.1 	• 	That 	with regart 	to the 	 • made 	i 

paraqraph 	I of the instant application  the 	respondents 

hect 	tCD 	state that th: Same art: not correct 	and 	hene 

• den.ied. 	 - • 

2.. 	• 	That. 	with retard to the statements 	made 	in 

• 	paragraph 	2 	and 3 	of the application 	the 	answering 

TespctfldefltS beg to offer no i:omment. 

• 	
3. 	0 	 That 	with regard to the 	statements made 	in 

paragraph 	' 	t 	01.the application thy'resp6ndents 	teq 

• 	
• 	to 	stale that those are matter of record hence 	eq 	to 

offer no comment.. 	 0 	 - 

• 	 Con t ci 	P/ - 
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That as reqards to the statements made in 

araqioh 4.2 of the application the answering respo-n-

dents have no comment - 

That as reqard to the statements made in 

paragraph 4.3 of the app I icat. ic:m the twer ing aspon-

dents beg to state that tho.e are matter of records and 

the respondents can not admit or deny the same 

6.. 	That asrega d to the statements made in oaraqraph 

4. 4  of the instant app 3. icat ion the answer i.ncj respondents 

beg to state that the contentions of the appl icant are 

not correct.. Late Kanai 	 3 :ç-f  or s was not a requ 1 ar 

employee.. He was a casual worker.. As per CCS 	'ension) 

Rules v  1972 Pensicsnary benefit is admissible to a Govt.. 

Since the Grant of temporary status to the casual 

emp I yees/wcr kers is without avail abi I itv of a requl ar 

p ostk cor k ers are entiUedToniT'oe b.n f I •t. s. ._.__. 
as are specified in the Scheme for grant of temporary 

status. In other words the family of a c.ieceased tem-

porary status casual employee/worker is not entit3.ed to 

the benefits of family pension/death gratuity. 

7. 	That in respect of the statETserts made in para- 

qraph 4.5 of the instant application the answer mci 

respondents beg to state that the. Late Kanai Lal Basf ore 

was not a regular ecrp loyce.. He was a casual worker Late 

Contd.. .. ..PJ- 
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Kanai.iai Ecre was granted Temporary status as per 

DOPTs OM dated 10.9.1993 vide office letter C No. 

li(704/F.T..11/91/1096 - 1 033 dated 19.1.1994. As per 

DOPT 'i OM dated 10.9.. 1993 the ca sual 	oier holding 

t.cporary status are e'ntitld to certain bne1its 	only 

as mentioned in para 5 of the OM. Moreover s  as per CCS 

(Pension) Rules 1972 Pensionary benefit is adrr.i.ssib1e 

to a Govt. Servant who Is appointed on regular basis. 

Since the grant of temporary status to the casual Ercr'-

ployees/workers is without ava:ilability Of a regular 

O5tS q  such workers are entitled to only those benefits 

as are specified in the scheme for grant of temporary 

status. In other worde the family of a deceased casual 

worker having temporary status is not entitled to the 

henfits of family pension/death gratuity 1:i.ke regular 

employee.. 

A 	copy of the o'f'f ice 	memorandum 	did.. 

10.90993 is annexed herewith as Annexure 	1. 

S. 	That with regard to the statements marie in para- 

graph 5.1 of the instant application the answering. 

respondents beg to state that those are urtrue false 

and baseless statement hence the same are denied.. The 

respondents state that as ent.itled3PF and CGEGIS. were 

paid to wife of Late Kanai La). 3asfore amounting to 

Rs.18319/- and Rs. 15707/- respectively as drawn vide 

bill, dated 27.7.2001 of CF Dhubri Division.. 

Cntd. 
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[4].- 

9.. 	That as regard to the tat 	nts mLe in paragraph 

5 Ii of the instant app.iicati.on the 	weriflQ respcm 

dents beg to state that the appi icant husbnd was a 

r.asual employee who was granted temporary status.. 3o 

the family of the deceased casual worker having tempor- 

tr' stat.us is not ntitld to the benefits of. family 

peLofl/detth qratuity like regular enpioye - 

• 10.. 	That as regard to the statethertts made in parayrph 

5.111 -of the instant applic.aticm the answering respofl 

dents beg to state that the c:rpelat i-on cited in the 

paragraph is not appl.icahle here and the appl:icatiOrt is. - - 

• liable tobe dismiSsed.. 

11.. 	That with reqard to the statements made in para- 

• graph 5.. IV. of the instant applic.atic;fl the answring 

respondents beg to state that the dt5SCd was a casual, 

worker.. The app licnt were paid all GFF and CGE6I 

•
amouritinçj to Rs..1S',319Jt0 Rs..15707/ 	resectiV8lY 

whidi she it; 5nt.it.ld as per prtsvisirm - of law. - 

12 	That with reciard to the s atements made in par a- - 

- - 

	

	raph 5..V 5..VI and 5..V.I I of the instant appiiatiOn th 

sweriflg rspondeflt5 beg to state that those are 

and .i.ncD'('rCCt hence the sarf, are de:n.ed 	
The respt)T 

• 

	

	dents further bcj to statE that the qrounds set- fhrth in 

the instant app li-ti0fl are not at -al-i good grounds 
-for 

Contd.. 
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filino this application hence the Or.ioinal Applicatiyn 

is liable to bedismissed 

13 

 

That with reqard to the staterneit 	made in 

:saragr.aph. 6of- the instant application' the 	er.ing 

respondent beg to offer no comment 

That with regard to the statements made.  in 

• 	paragraph 	7 of the application the arswering 

• 

	

	dents hey to state that those are within the persorial 

knowledge of' t_he appi ic:arit and hence no c:omment 

That with i yards to the statement.s made in 

paragraphs ' B and 9 of ths ir:st ant application the res-

pondents beg. to stale that in view of the facts and 

Circumst ances rprit i iid c-hcsve the -N1 	nt 	rot 

ertitled to' any relief or inferLmn relief as prayed for 

and the application is liable to he- dismi.sed. 

I 
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VER1FICATON 

3/o 

- aged about 	yR/r., 

Ditr-ict 	 and competent of f icer of 

answering'respondent, do hereby verify that the 

rient made 'in. paras 1 I 	 i- IS 	are true to my 

knowledge and thce made in para3 be.ing 

matters of rec.ord are, true to mv information drived 

there'f'iom which I believe to be true and the ret.s are 

my humble submissions before t h i s:, Honbie TribunaI 

And I sign this ver ficatio on this 30th day 

o M 	EOO 	ahat i 	 , 

ga(1nature 



 

 

NNEXURE - P-I (Colly) 

NO. 51Ol6/2/9O5tt. 
GOVRN1&NT OF INDIA 

t4in. of par, P.G.afld P?flSiOfl3, 

Deptt. of PC,  

 

New Delhi, The 10th Sep. 3993. 

OFFICE I.E11OJ\i'1DU1A 

Grant, of '1'emperrY statUS and reju1a1i5 	
Oi' of 

cCsual v:orkrS_fOrulatn of a schei 	
in purSU° 

of the CAT, PrinCip3l Bench New Delhi, juJment 
d;ted 16th Feb. 1990 Ifl the case of Shri Ruj Komal 

others Vs. U.O.T.  

The guidelifl55 in the matteL of reCUitfl1'C1t of p.ersOt5 

on daily wages basis in Central. Gverflfl1ent offiCes ware 

js5d vde this Department' s o.M.Nq. 	
/2 ./8-6 -stt :0: 

dated 07.06.eS. The pliCy has further been r-evi7 

in the light of the, judgeiflent of the 	PrinCi.PC1 BCnCh, 

NDlhi delivered on 
16.0290 in thWritPetfl 

tiled by Shri Saj Kaml nd others V'. Uniofl of India d 

it has been decidel that while the 	
stiflq iide11n 

contCi 	in 	dated O7.06.19 	may continue tp he 

foilOh,1, the'grflt 
Oftamporary statUS to the casual 

• 	plO, iho are. presentlY ampior 	
and have rendered 

one yaC of 	servlcC ifl Cnrai Govt. o,ficeS 

othCL than Depatmeflt of '1'eieCOt'. postS and RailwayS 

rney be r .iuiarJ. 
by the scheme as appendC. 

2. 	
i1iniStY of FinaCC etc. are requested to briJ" the 

scheme tO the notiC oE appoiflti 	
authOrit-CS undel LhCJ.L 

admifliStrti 	control and enSUrC that. recrpitf11t of 

51jl 	o1oyes s done in accOrd2n 	
wjth the gud31S 

• 	contaifl 	
i O.4. datCd 07. 06. 1988. Cases of neq1i9 

h1d he viewed serIOUSlY 
and brought to the noti-CO Of 

appOpr 	aut1ioriti 	for taking pro!iipL nd suitb1C 

act iOfl. 	 - 

I-' 

Sd/- 

- 	
(y.G.PR]NL) 
DIRECTOR 

All 14inS./Ptt5. of t 	
of In he Govt. dia 



DEPARTMENT OF PERSONAL & TRAINING, CASUAL LABOURERS 
• 	 (GRANT OF TEMPORARY STATUS AND RGULARISATION)SCHE€. 

This Scherne shall be called "Casual labourets (Grant 
of Temporary sttus and Regularistion)Scherne of 
Govt. of India,93. 

This Scheme will come into force w.ef01.09. 1993. 

This Sqheme i 	applicable to casual laourers in 
employment of the Minitrie/DepartmefltS 'of Govt. of 
India and their attached and subordirfate off ice, on'• 
the date of issue OL 'these orders. 	But is shall not 

• 	 be applicable to casual workers in RailiayS, Depart- 
rnent of Telecornmunicatiori and Department of posts who 
already have their own Schemes. 

TEMPORARY STATUS 

1 •, 	 JTiT Temporary sttus would be conferred on all casual 
1' A 	labourers who are. in employment on the date of 

issue of this 0.14. and who have rndered a 	•.-: 

i 	I 	continuousservice-of at least one yr. which-means 
that.they must have been-ngaged for -a period of 

J 	•, at l - ast.24O.day, 	(206 days in th 	-'case of offices 
observing 	days week). 

11 	'i) Such cnfrment of temporary status would be without 

- 	- 	 i 	ref ernce to the creation/aváilbilitY of regular.  
Group 'D" posts. 	- 

iii) Confrment of temporry status on a casual labourer 
would not inyoe any change , .in his duties and 

daily responsibitieS. 	The angagament will be on 
rates of pay on need basis. 	I-i 	may be deployed anywnere 
any'there within the recruitment unit/teriotrial,, 
circleon.the hais of availabilityOf work. 

• , 	- 	 ,, 
.1v1,) Such Casual labourers who acquireternPorarY st&tU 

( 	will 	howevr, be brought on 	o the permanent JfJ 	not 
estahlisnrfleflt unless 
regi.ilr slection process for Group 'D 	posts. 

, 

I, 	• 	 --.-- 

I. 



-.---•--- 

5.Temporry status would entitle the casual labourers  to the following benefjts... 

Wges at daily rates 
with referece to the minimum • of the pay scale for 
a corresponding regular goup 

'D' Official including DA, HRA, and CCA. 

Benefits Of lncrments at the same  jrateas applicable to a Group 'D' dmployees would be taken into accoUnt • for Calculating pro-rate wages for every one year of 
service, subject to performance of duty for at least 240 days,(206 . days in administrative offices observing 
5 days week) in the year from the date of con Of temporary status. 	. 	frm n€.  

iii)Leavéentjtimnt will be.on a prd-rata basis a 
therate of one day for every 10 days of work, 
casual or, any other kind of leave, except maternity leave, will not be admissible. 	Theywill als 	be allwed • 	to carry 	qrward the leave at their credit 
on their regularisationpy will0t 

be entitled tt' the benefits of encshmen 	leav& on termination of service for any reason or on their quitting 
service. 	. • 

iv) 
Maternity leave to lady casa11ab6urrs as admissibl to reoular 	rrir 	ITh 	 - LIIIJJ.UyeS Will be allowed. 

O% of the service rendered under Temporary Status 
ould be cQunted for the,purose of tetirement. 
enefits after thir gularisation.  

i) fterrerdering three years Continuous srvice after j 	onferment 	temporary .f 	status, the casual labourers 
• ould be treated on par with2mporary Group 'D 1  rnp.loyees for the purpose of contribution to the %j Peneri Provident Fund, and would also further be 
eligibl,e f'or the gran of Festival Advance/Flood 
Advance on the 'same conditions asare applicable to temporary Group 11 D,'empl0yees, provided theyfurnish 
two surjtjes from permanent Govt,Servants of their 

	

Department 	. 	,. 
V. U. 

	they 	are ' regulari8ed., they would be entitle4 
to Productivity Linked Bonus/Ad-hOc bonus only at 
the rates as applicable •o casual labourers. 

Ishall

/Nô bénef its other than those spcfjed above will be 
to casual labourer with temporary Status. 

However, if any additj.onalbeflefjts are admissible to
casual Workers working in. lndustfial.estabjisnts in 
view of provisions of Industrial DISPUtCACt, they 

 Continue to• be admissible t'r suchcasual labourers. 

- 

C, 	 .. 	

41, 
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In the Central Aduifli strative Tribunal 

Guwahati Benchs Guwahati. 

An appli cation under Section 19 of the 

Central jniniStratiVe Triiunal act, 1985 

O.b. 19/e6 
Smt • Lani Ga sf ore 

• ...2pplicaflt 

Unicn of In&a & OrS. • .Respondents. 

p thematb'erof s-. 
A Rejoinder statenent On behalf of the 
applicant in the above noted case. 

- 

10 	That the applicant filed the abO7e noted application 

see]dng a direction for grant of pension and other death 

benefits. In the said case respondent filed a written 

statenert. 

2. 	That a a,py of the efOresai d written stateT%ent 

has been served upon the applicant throuçjh her cc).inSeI 

whieh Ehe has gone through and have understood the 

contents thereof. 1411 the statenent made in the said 

written statenent cCYe denie4 by the applicant except those. 

are specificaJly adidtted to be true and which are not 

innsistent to the reoords. 

Contd...2- 



(2) 

-: 

ThataS regards the., various stal ••  em,ent s  

made in the Vritten Stat-nent the applicant begs 

state that the relied u-on the Statements already 

made in the original; application as a reply to the 
go 

written statemelt and are .reafiflnQi sane stand or-e 

Q gLIi 

404 	That as regards the statement made- in 

paragraph 11 & 12 u-the Written Statement applicant 

begs. to state that she received Only GPP and CGE$ but no -- 

pension has been paid-to. her. -The applicant has been 

receiving' a .lum-.sim salary @ . 97-0/_ per month in a 

safaiwal&by putting some imprea.on in the Office of 

the .entral ExdseBon-gaigaon. The paiment of GPF. 

C@Ma S clva S not p reclu de 	the ent ti aneit 

of other pension benefit as per priwisi tS of law. 

50 	- That the conten4mion rai sod by the respondents 

are not bone out of law and facts and hence liable 

to be rejected. 	. 

.Verificatton. 



() 

_VERIPICATXON- 

I. Laxmi Basfore. Ni fe Of  Late Kanailal BaSfore 

Resident of Kaflakiata Wad. W/No. 1, BoncjaigaOfl Ibwn, 

P. 0 & District BOngaigaofl, Aani, presently working 

as a Safaiwa1.a. on daily wage basi s and being vAfe 

Of the euployee C.ed in-harnesP see]ing pension benefit 

and th hereby vezLfy the contents made in para 2 to 4 

are tre ix my lOvlee and belief and I have not 

,sApresP the materi. 1 facts. ind I siçi this 

Verifitiofl on this 18 th day of 	July, 2006 

at Guwahati. 

PlacesGuwahati 

Data 

$ignatur/Thumb.. impreion of 
the zpplicant. - 

-: 

-- 
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TN 1 Hh (f-NI RAI ADMIP 	RAI 	tiN I GLJWAHATF 

BRANCH, GUWAHATI 	
c 

; 	An AppIictipru:u/s. 19 of the Centra:MrninstyejbAct.,.i 
- 	 - 	 - 	

•-• 	 •• 	 -- 

oXiid 19/Os 

Union -of India &.Ors.. 	•Respondens... 
. 	

. 

'ihihcMatterof:.. 

A rejoinder ,  .stterneny 

pp1icit 	•tt, 'bo 	.nótd 
,, 	

• 	.4..... 

CC • 	 .. 
• 	 . 	. •-r.- 	•f 	•.-- :,.•. 

,.• - -• 	•'• 	...--•.•-- Thdt the applidint J11&J thc above noted appluoatiö) 

............................................................................... 
seeking a direction for grant of pension ndothet- death 

benefits 1r the saId caserespondent filed awr1then 

•.••.• Sthtérneht •, 

2: 	Thatthe 	 the '. 
-• 	- 	

-. 	 ... 
- 	-4#- - 	-- temporary.  status w e f tL9. 199ivide noUfIcation C2riod • 	---- - 	

P- 	 ,-.. 	 4 	-• 	 •-4T-- 

iI(7)4/ET-Il/g1/I3g& 103(b); 	,11O9jde
Ilk 

• .• . Annexure5 to the main..appIicaUon:: In the goud-Idnder.-- 

	

r paragraph 5(ii) it 4s ben 1rad stata i 	Thmn 

• 	
• 

19.01;19941 the - .appfjCaflt$*husbafld.-wór$d, asaaSua1-... - 	 - 	-.•-•.,-•••••-•• 	
• 	 .... 

worker for a penod of 10 yeri,pfia- th 19 1994 i e 

	

• 	 .. 	. 	-•.- 	. 
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since 1,9I4. However, tht tpplicant wsumble to ennox 

the documents in the main applicauon in support of such 

ckiim. The applicrnt enquired in this connOction and. treced : 

out some documents so as to proof the service rendered 

prior to temporary status of the applicant's husband.. These 

documents are as follows : - 

Statement of Bill dated 30.4.1990 issued by, the. 

Mminist,-ative Officer, Custom and Central Excise, 

Dhubri Division. 

Statement of Bill dated 31.5.1991. 

ON Statemeflt of Bill dated 4.2.1992 IssUed by the same 

authonty; 	- 

(iv) Statement of Bill dtd. 26.2.1993. 

Photocopies of the aforesaid documents 

are annexod as Annexuro No.8 in series. 

3. That the applicant begs to state that considering the 

service period prior to temporary status the husband of the 

applicants has completed morn than :10 years in service 

and therefore taking into account this period of the service 

of the applicant's husband the applicant js entiUed .to 

receive family pension. The applicant's case is covered by 

the order dated 1.8.2006 passed by. this Hor,'ble.Tñbun& 

in O.A. No. 28/06 (Smt. ronr13ala Nath -vs- the Union of 

India). There are some other similar decisIon of Emekulam 

Bench and Apex Court decision. 

4. 	i,., 	
... 
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A phot*copy of the order dtd 1,826 

passedin 0 A No, 28/06 ciS nncxed 
4:- 

AiieUi,N.9 	...f 	- 

CK 

k-photocp(oi o dër d' t da4;1.2oo3in r. 

0A. No 43/20b2 f .Ert uirii dnh 

• 	. 	•.., 	s A . .. . 	.---- ---.4. • - 
4 is an n exed annexui- e No 10. Th 

4 	That it:1s subrAied .that.1n -ca%e epofl-edis(199)-7SCC 
•- 	 .4. ......... 

113 (YashnTt 	 Ebdia &O) ........................ 

the Apex Court hold view that 

. records tO -  show- s: -to why an --employe pjflg .-........ 
(18t/z yea 	.q pas 	rmaneI'itevic hd ñot 

•4.-;- 

been made permanent despite  of uch 4  Ipñg 	rod of 

. - -.servke,--  i-deemed-.tohave beconiepe anet.andcenti 	- -.,, 	-i.,.,............ 

to pension 

j1mt. t 

the interest of Justice 
ti 	c. 20. 



H 
	 1 

YIFX.N 

I, Laxmi Basfore, Wife of Late Kanallal •Basfore, 

resident of Kanakiata oed, WINO. 1,136ngdigaonTowñ. . 

P.O. & Dist. Bongeigaon, Assam presently working as ie ,  

Safaiwala on daily wage basis and bing Ni1E gf: the . 

employee died in harness seeking pension benefit and do 

hereby verify the contents made in para 2 to 4 are .true to 

my knowledge and belief and L have• not suppress the 

material facts. And I sign this vcrIficaUon on this 	. day 

of November/2006 at Guwahati. 

Place: Guwahati 	- 

Date: 

SIgnature/Thump impresSion 
of the Applicant. 

Qt 
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OFi'ICU OF T H E ASSISTANT. COLUCTOR OF 	• 

LQ3 	
EXI 	:DHuBRI.iL 72  

ICISTER1 	\'!ITH AJj .. 	 Date: -  

/ 
.i'O 

The Sup erintefleflt of 	Shi 
/ 	Cutoms &Centra1 	\.. Ipspe oro 	s orn 	e tral .. 

• 	
kc 	..... 	:.. 	.• 

.7/•••• , \ 	. '' 1 a ( t • 	 ri? 	Q,i 

Please find 	reith a Govt. Draft No.4 	1 	I9 

I(-, ated 	 ( 

	

c_cv L" )on] for .,.disburSemen 	o the 
yee concrr1ed is •t ted below. The receipt of GoVt. Draft 

oc c1<nw]-edged and the necessary acquitance slips 
c,ias@ be forw'::rded to this Offic 	t an early date. 

--------------——------ 
Bil1NO& da 	• Name of thpayee • Amount Particulars 

. 	 I 	 R. 	P. 

0 1//fCc 2Jj I 

. &1 ..  

IJf/ 

77 -  

L 	
7 TIi 

•...-.• 	 . 	'• --. 	 _

i 	

'• 

I if 
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I- 	 .-__•. 	
/ • 

'\ 
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Dhubri _Divn', ::'L 
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CENEPAL ADMINISTTI TRIBUNAL 
GUW !? 

( 

	

) ' 	
icat10 No 28 

	

cr 1g1fla1 App1 	
0f 2OO6 

	

I: 
1 4 	Date 0 Order This, the 

st day Of uguSt, 2006 

. 	. 	 . 	
•• •..•\. 	. . 	 . . 	. 	. 

THE ffQN'çLE MR. K.V.SACHIDANAN 
' VI CHA1RM1 

	

, ...':, 	 , 	1 	 • 	 - 	 . . 	 ,-. . . 	-- 

1 $rtmatt0t,1a 	Natb.. 	. 
Wife of Lê ManglU Ram Nath 

	

ki 1 jL 8 	GanahUfld 	CPW1/CON/NjP 
eideflt'i0f Village RampUr 

0. 
District Brpeta, Assam 

• 	
.: 	

Applicant. 

1 	
/ 

• 	

Mr.M.3.U.A 	&S.Sarma. 

/— VerSUS — 

I) The Union of India 

\ 	 s/ 
Represented by the SecretarY to the 

1 	Govrnmeflt of India 
MinistrY o Rai1WaY 

	

•., 	New..élhil. 	S  
• 	 S•. 

	..... 

 
q 

2The General Manager 	• 
N ,ailway, MaligaOn 
Guwahatill. 	. 

.5 	 • 

3 	rhe Chief Engineer (Con-Ill) 
1.F.RaiiwaY, MaligaOfl 
Guwa4hati 

	

\ 	r 
4  4,The DepUtY Chief Engineer (Con) 

F ailwaY, New JalpaigUri 

	

West 	ngai. 	S  

5 	'he'9Sstt Personnel Officer (Con) 
F Railway, New JalpalgUrl 

	

West Bnga1. 	. 	 S  

6 ' The Executive Engineer (CoI) 
N F PailwaY, New JalpaigUri 
West Bengal 

1 
: 	

; 	 • 	. 	. 	 •. 	. 	• 

11 

	

4 	
1 	

/ 
S 	 • 	 • 

.5 	
.. 	 •: 	• 	

. 	 S 	• 	S•S 	
•• 	•• 	 . 	 • 	.,.. 	. 	. 

/ • 	 • 	S 
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7. The chief Personnel Officer 
N.F.RaiJ-waY; 	Maligaon 
Guwa}i'ati - ll. 

•0 0  

' Li0 

K K Biswas, Railway Counsel 

j•0I  
I 

¶Q 	.. 

Respondents. 

•1, 

R 
• 

0 RDE 	 S  

'The applicant is the widow of late ManglU Ram 

	

I 	 I 

	

Ni 	who ipd in harness Ofl 188 1992 while working as 
• 	

I 
S. 

Y Gangrnafl 	tasüai employee) at. CPWI/CON, .NeW Jalpaiguri 

0 	
S 

under the NF.RailWaY The applicant pladed in this 

,'. origiflal 	piicatiOfl that her •  husband was engaged as 

I 	
1 	

I 

casual labçur in the N F Railway on '3 12 1976 and 

:. continued t1ll15.4.1979 and after some br .eak.ag.aifl he was 

engaged as casua- labour w.e.f.17.6.l979 to i5.10.1979. In k , 

the same mnner the deceased rendered seryiCe as 

employee till 1982 and subsequently appointed as Ga.ngman. 
. 	 ,. 

/ 	

0 

• 	, The namnebf the applicant's late husband appeared in Si. 

• 	 . 	 0•  

• 	.. 	
- No.20 in 	list of casual employee showing his Provident 

A. 

Fund No 552949 (Annexure-I dated 8.7.1988).. By the said 

Annexure he Executive Engineer (CON-I)/NJP issued a list 

• t
:of :25i Nos.Of •P.Way Labours intimating that,on their 

S 	
0 

• 	reportin'rfOr. duty of .  CAT on 16...1988 on being released 
0/ 	

• 

•,.;. y DY.CE4CON/MLDT from HCR-KDPR section they. would be 

I 	 / 	
L 

• - 	.• 	. 	I (. 	- 	• 	
• 	• 	. .. 	 . 	 ... 	• 

I 	I 	 - 

16 

Al 

- 	
• 	• 	• 	• 	,• 	

- 	 .'"• 	

'.:. 	 . 	. 	

• 0 	 -. 
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•l• I 

. 4 .  

I 

posted uncer CPWI/CON/NJP with headquarter at CAT in therr 

same scale of pay. Pursuant thereto, the deceased resumed 

dutie3 aGaflgmafl at New Jalpaiguri and continued upto 

.l8.8.1992 when he breathed his last. While working as 

- 	. n 	ç - , m cmrcinoma OesphogUs.... The death 
/ 	.;'such, 	e 	- 

'' 	

w.11 show that he died on 18 B 1992 (Annexue- 

II). The w.doW 1  approached the authority or relea
çse of 

i Provident und and other pensioflarY benefit and ' 	
submitted 

••. 	•• 	. 	,...... 	.• 	
.• 	/ 

roqu.red dcumentS The APO(CON), New JalpaigUri cide 

I 	 I 0.  
y letter dated 12 2 1994 endorsed all the documents to 

$.,FA&CAO. -(CQN), . Maligaofl for release: of the PF amount 
I 	

1 	 . 

. 	 •-\ 	. 	 / 'I'\créd1td to the deceased •PF account •(Aflfiéxure_II).V]de 

jAniexUre-V another letter was addressed or payment of 
I 

the same. Though a meagre amount of Provident Fund and 

ç Gratuiti as been released, the respondents had not 

released 1the family pension of the deceased employee 

Var1o 11S representations were made requesting for release 

ofthe eme (Annexure- V) but the app] icant has not yet 

received the same and therefore, aggrieved by the inaction 

of the respondents the applicant has filed this 

appliFa1tiOfl seekiiig the following reliefs - 

To direct the Respondent Authorities to 
forthwith release the famLy pension of 

• . late Manglu Ram Nath, • Ex. Gangmafl, 
CPW1/NJP/CON as admissible under the 
Pension . Rules and the Casual Labour 
(Grant / of Temporary Status and 

,Regularisatiofl) 	Scheme,i ; 1989 	and 

• subsequent schemes of the. Government of 
India 

', 	 .. ., 	. 	 .. 	
..4• • 	 •• . 	 .1 	 - 

'I 	• 

A1 	 If 

'••• , 	 • 	
• 	

•• 	

• :... 	

' r 	

- 	•'' 	- 

1 ¼ 

I 
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'p.  

0 .  

4 

To grant any other relief: or reliefs 
which the applicant may be entitled 
•and as may be deemed fit 'nd proper 
this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

Cost of this application." 

• , 	kIIr .f.V  

? 

to t  

by 
.. 

The respondents have filed a detailed reply 

' ataterfleTt cjitendiflg that as per record of Service Book 
I 	 " 

the date 1B engagement was 10 11 1982 and the death 
Il 

wasOfl 18,8..1992, There is no record available therein 

regardi fl egagemt of late Manglu Ram Nath on 23 12 1976 

• 	ti whichICOnfl1ed upto 15.4.1979 and again from 17.6.1979 to 

5 10 19i' The records available with the respondents 

revealed €1at the deceased was granted ternoorary status 

j. 	
IV 

w e f.,1 1 1984 after completion of 360 days of continuOUs 

service wi.th  effect from 10 11 1982 The case of the 

applicant is hoeleSS1Y barred by limitat&on' and contrary 

to the M rules and therefore, the instantr application is 

S . . 

liable %o' be dismissed abinitlO 	The deceased was 

	

• 	
', V 	 . 

transfered from the unit Dy. Chief Engipeer ConstrUct]ctfl, 

and: joined 	'under, 	Chief 	P.eimanent •. Way 

Inspecto7Con/New Jalpaiguri on 16 8 1986 and continued 
• i;, 

 
I -  

upto his death on 18 8 1992 	The Provident Fund, 

'Terminatiçn Gratuity and Group Insurance (GIS) were paid 

t,to 

 

th heir çf the deceased employee late M R t , Nath, ex-

Gangman Family pension is not admissible under the Rules 
•1 ' 	 .,:,. 

•V.'fV V , V•• 	•V , ' , , • .  
- S 	 •I' 	'4 	

.t 	h, 	, 

	

• •. 	',,- asthe dece
I ased was an unscreened staff aid moreover, he 

I 	,1 

___________ 
: 	1 '  

- - 	- 	• 	V 	- 

.1 	• . 
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L 
•... 	 S  

could 'note 	cofnpleted 	required 	10 	years 	of 	regular a,nd 

t continuous 	service 	till 	his 	death 	As 	per 	Rule 	14 of 

/Chapter-I 	of 	the 	Railway 	Pension Rule, 	1993 	the 	casual 

period of 	iaily rated service of an ertployee shall not be 

counted 	rrd 	treated 	as 	'qua].3.fying 	aervic' 	for ,  the 

) pensionr 	benefit 	Railway Organisation is 1ving its own 

•.•.: •' 	 S• 

• Regü1tion 	and working 	system to 	be 	guided with .Rüles, 

,separatey and therefore, 	CCS 	Pension Rules 1972 are not 
I  

aolicable.'ii tfe case of Railways and the citation of the 
S 	

: 	: 	
I. 

S. 	

• 	 , 	• 	I• 

JL5• 	
1Worksrnai 

• 	 S 	
I 

:. 	
S 	 • 	S 	 ( S 	 S 

COmpensation 	Act, 	1923 	in 	the • instant 	case 	is 
S 	 I S 	 S •  

I  
. 

:: 	• 

I 
also 	nopi,  and . hence,. 	are 	not. 	admitted . and 

:S 

denied to the extent which are contrary to the Rules apd 
• 	 • 	 • 	S 	 • 

• S .  
S 

S 	 • 
I  

• - S 

• 	• 	S 	 S 	 • 	
S 

•, 	

•S SS 	 .55 	 5 	 '4 

working system of the Railways 	The matter raises a doubt 

as the, c.aim of the applicant as real heir of late Manglu 

Rm Nath, ex-Gangmafl and thus competency of the applicant 

4 
SI 	

•. 	 S. 	
• 	

S 	 5. 

ichallengec 	The 	continuation of minimum 10 	years 	of 

% 
\ 	

/ic4e 
i 	a 	 Railway 

•••9_ ••••• 	
I 

S S 

therefore
S 
 he

S  applicant cannot be granted family pension 

inspite 	of 	having 	all 	sympathy and bere.vement 	for 	the 

I - - - 	- 	- - 
S  premature 41ertuse of her husband. 	. 	S 

51  3 	The 	applicant 	has 	filed 	a 	rejoinder 	contending 

that 	she 	is 	legally 	married 	wife 	of 	the 	deceased 	and 

entitled 	o 	get 	the 	pensionary benefits 	There 	is 	some 

inadvertenCe in putting her name as "Inrani" instead of 
41 

• 	 ?': "Smti;Irori'i Bala Nath". 	She has sworn in an affidavit on 
': 	• 	

SSS 	/ 	 S S • 

11 4 2006 	before 	the' 	Judicial 	Magistrate, 	Kamrup 

II 
j 

Tr 
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ltl 	

6 	, 

. 	.. 	.exp1ainirg te fact, which is annexed at Annexure-A. 

Adm1tted1Y, having rendered not less than 8 years 7 montHS 

II 	
continuous service, and reckoning 501 of premium 

service pVen assuming as per Railway rules the applicant 

	

is 	ttti 	o t the family pension 
•Th • 	.,c:•S. 	•:.... 	• 	 , 	

4 

..Hard Mr..M..B.U.thrned, learned counsel for the 

: 	

•j 	.. 	. 	.. 	' 	.. 	 . 

applicant and also !1r K. K. Biwsas, learned Railway 

counsel 	).the' respondents. Counsel eor t 'parties have 

taken my attention to various pleadings, materials and 

- 	evidence placed on record. Counsel for the applicant 
A 	 • 	 j 

'. argued 'to,at,admittedly the deceased was grnd temporary 

Gangman, in which case he must be having a 

( 	
" 'Srvice BOok which will reveal that he hádput more than 

i 	
.;. 

y'o years of service entitlinq his legal heir to get the 

N .'!j• 	:,. 

---..pensioflay.' benefit. 	Mr. 	Biswas, 	counsel 	for 	the 

'1 

respondençs, on the other hand, submitted that the 

deceased e4i.oee had put less than 10 years of service 

and th?refr'e his, legal heir is not entitled to get. any 
• 	

.:t' 

family perL9ion as Railway rules does not permit for the 

.' same. 	 . 	. 
: 	 . 

	

5 	have given my due considertiofl to the 
A 	 •4 	 .- 

pleadings 'and arguments advanced by counsel for both the 
' 	 A 

•. parties.T :The claim . for pensionary benefits • being a 

' continuing cause of action, the question of limitation 

does not arise (M R. Gupta's case) Then short question 
1 

'2 

I 	

-4' 

A' 	

4 
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r 

/ 

I.. 

considerat 10n is whether the deceased xiithband of the 

.,app1icar1t has got qualifying service so as to enable the 

' 	2 aplicaflt to get the family pension The specific case of 

the appliflt is that the deceased employee was engaged as 

'.casual labourer .Ofl 23.12.1976 and continued till 15.4.1979 

.e• •. 

1" an 	
aft"t5Ome break from 17.7.1979 to 1t5.1O.1979 and 

	

d 	e'r;; 

'rendeed casual employment service till 1982 and 

7, 	 . 	, 	, jcsubsequeI'tlY. appointed as Gangmr1. The. applicant ,,has 

produced photoCoPY of the Casual Labour CarcI'(AflflexUre - 1 

,s1)ow that he was engaged as casual, labour as 

	

4 	
I 

'1'averred' 	the O,.A. Annexure-I Series,. Page 18 shows that 

he was €ngaged during the period 1976-1977 and Peges-16 & 

showhat N. F. Railway has issued the deceased Casual 

Iabour a!rc1  to show that he was engaged as a casual 

•,":, 	'••' 	. Thou , ior to 1981. 	g h the same was. issued to thesued to the 

i f  deceased details at to the period in which he was engaged 

is'not clear'. 	. 

7 ,  4P 

6 	
The rspondentS have produced th Service Book 

of, thee. eased employee an 	.. in the ap1icato for Death 

cum Retlr9Ifl?flt Gratuity it is stated that date of his 

' beginning in service is from 10 11 1982 and the date of 

ending service is 18.8.1992 (Form No.8) and the temporary 

•
satuwa'S granted to him w.e.f. 1.1.1984 and the amount 

....,.•, . 

.;' 	

ofGratU'itY were disbursed on the basis ôf.the said period 

o'f.service..'.There is 'no entry,, for previous service, ,but it 

eviden ,• ti that he was granted temporary status w e f 

12 

•. 	 .• 	 . 	. 	.. 	. •1' 	
"''' 	 f'• .7' : 	 ' 	, 	'• 	. 1 

.,4 
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1 1 1984 	/ terms of the Railway Board letter ctatecl 

1.9.1986 alongwith the casual employees who had completed 

362 
days of continuOUS sevice aftr 1O.1L 1982. 

Therefore,' the deceased was absorbed as per the Scheme and 

the lettef' issued by the Railway Board mentioned above 

The prevôUS service of .the employee, if any, should be 

. counted for: terminal benefits. Specific case of the 

responderit$. j.s that there is no document to prove that the 

deceased was ergaged from 23 12 1976 till uto 15 4 1979 

and frbm 17.6.1979 to 15.10.1979 and the deceased could 

r vativ 
j\ot comie 	10 years of service till his death and as per 

ilway pension Rule 1993, Rule 14 of Chapter-Il, the 

.) 	
casual period of daily rated employee shalk not be treated 
/ 

•1• 

N24s 'qua1yiflg service' for the penslonarY benefit The 

àpeciflc' case of the applicant is that the, deceased had 

Worked fo few' yearsprior to grant of temporary status. 

To substaritite her contention, she has produced Casual 

; Labour Card (Annexure - 1 Series) which will through light 

that the deceased had worked prior to 1981 Obviously te 

., benefit of ithe Scheme was granted to the applicant's late 

husband only on the ground that he was engaged prior o 

1981. As'r the decision of the Supreme Court in Indrapal 

Yadav's case the scheme was promulgated for absorption of 

H 	I 
such caua1 labourers. When the Servicet Book of the 

deceased has been opened, the respondents should have 

collected all the materials of his previous service and 

I 



on 	recozd'in 	which 	various 	benefits 	avai-LaDJe. to 	sucn 

casual 	labouerS 	are 	listed 	undet' 	the 	heading 

'Ent1t1emflPtB of Priv.1egS' 	It is stated t.herein "casual 

:..' 	labourers.'are 	not 	entitled 	to 	any privileges 	other 	than 

those stal'u'torily admIssible under the Labour .'L.aws such' as 

: 	Minimum Wages 'Act, .WC Act, I.D.' etc 	or thosespeCifCai1Y 

.sancti'onedbY 	the 	Board 	from 	time 	to 	time",. 	As 	to 	the 

• 	•.' 	entitlemt /  of 	the 	csual 	labour 	who ' hve ' attained 

,temporary Status, 	in para 11 2(c) 	it is stated as under - 

• - 	- 	' 	"to count half of the service rendered 	(i) 
in the case of open line, casual labour after 
1 1 61 	(after 	attaining 	temporary 	status) 

and , (ii) 	in 	the 	case 	of.  ., Project 	casual 

Labour 	(after 	attaining 	temporary 	status) 

::: 	•" 	after '1.1.81, 	towards quaiifyng service for 

S 	

•" 	 '•• 	 ' 	 , 

77  
-_---- ---_____ ________ 

- 

..
. 	. 	•. 	. 	

0 	 • 	 .-. 	 • 

ie 

5 ,  

• 	•- 	.: 	• 	
. 	•: 	-. 	• 

9 

c ..., 
:'made_entry therein which was not done in the pr 

Annexu91 Series Casual Labour Cards also tirough light 

that the late Manglu Ram Nath was engaged' for : certa 	time, 
,t,.I• 

. and in the absence of any other contra-evidence it has to 

be takin that he was in engagement as casual labourer from 

23,12,1976 to 15 4 1979 and from'17 6 1979 to 15 id 1979 

The averment in the 0 A in this regard and the documents 

I 	' 	' 
. oduced hás'no reason to be doubted. 1,6  

':1....My attention was 	aken to the Master' Circular 

daedY'i2.8..l993 issued by the General Manàger, N.E.F. 

Xai1way crsolidating all the letter 	rules and 
.,.. 	 /. 	 ' 	

0 	 •0 

1nstruCtiOAS on the casual labour subject in a'ing1e body 

'asaMa's'ter Circular copy'of which, is produced and placed 

'''H 	 '''•• 	I,  



1 	 : 

10 

yr 

pensionarY 	benefits 	on 	their 	eventual 

absopti0fl in a regular post". 

AdmittedlY, 	the deceased was absorbed in the regular post 

. at 	the 	iime 	of 	his 	death 	and 	even 	according 	to 	the 

• 
he 	was 	in 	service 	from 	10.11.1982 	till 	his  

; .respondents 
/ 

deat 	i.e'.tpptO 	18.8.1992. 	
The case of the ±espondefltS 	is 

that 	was 	granted 	temporary 	status 	w..e.f. 	1.1.1984 	after 

completlOfl 	of 	360 	days 	of 	continuous 	service 	from 
catIve 	 , 

0 	1.L982' and therefore that period cannot be treated for 

Since the deceased could not complete pjnsLonarYI1efit5 

- 	 •IA 	 rf 	r'rnt1flUOUS 	service 	for 	grant 	of 

'd 	

(1V 

amiy pepsion, such benefits cannot be given to the 

appllcant' eontrary to the rules mentioned in the Master 

, Circular. ibove The spirit of the said rule is that once 
.. 

- 	 - 	 Qr7r 	rendered from 

	

• 	anj empioye is regularise 

10' 11 192 to 1 1 1984 i e 360 days of serice and prior 

casu1 labourers service rendered if any should be 

- ,;considerd'1for. 	pensionarY benefits. Of course, 50% of t1e 

• 	 • 	
•' 	L 	• 	 • 	 • 

aforesaid period only can be counted for the 4  same If 50% 
• 	 0 	

•0 	 •, 

:j of the' service rendered w.e.f.- 23.12.1979 to 15.4.1979 and 

' 17i 6 197 to 15 10 1979 is reckoned, this Tribunal is of 

theH,iewthe deceaSedWill have 'qualifying service of slO 

	

• 0 	 •,,•••0 

	

• 	;4,. 	• 	•. 

, years in order to get pensionary benefits 
• 	

0;.. 	 0 

' 	8 	Sub-rule (3) of the Rule 18 of the Railway 

Servie 	(Pension) /Rules 	1993 undet the heading 

	

• 	
0 

1- 	 .- 

/ 

I 	 . 

It 
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• 	' 

11 	 41 

terminal or death benefits .to tenporarY 

ri1tiay sey&nt3' lays down as below:- 	- 

• 	:'•'• 	
: 	'," 

" 

.'•i 

'.' 	 •t•. 

I v 

I,  

"In 	the 	event 	of 	death 	in harnESS of 	a 

• . temporary 	railway 	servant his family, shall 
death • 

be 	eligible 	to 	family 	pension and 
I. 	I 

gratuity on the same scale 	s admissible to 

families to permanent railway servant3 undr 

these 	rules." 	,.. 

Iffim 
the Mater Circular No.54 of 1994 lays 

• "20. 	Counting 	of 	the 	period 	of' service 	of 

casual labour for .p ensionarY.beneft: 	Half 

of the period of service of a casual labour 
• (either 	than 	casual 	labour ' •employed' on 

Pojects) 	after 	attainment.., 'of 	temporary 
status on completion of 120 days continuous 

': \ .•: 

I • 
service 	if 	it 	is 	follàwed by àbsorptifl in 

service as regular railway employee, 	counts 
I 	

• for 	pensionry 'benefits. 	Wit 	eff'ect 	from 

1.1.981, 	the benefit has also been extended 
to Project Casual Labour." 	. 	. 

•, 	 :' 	
•' :, 	

:... 	 •' 

Sub-para-2005(a) 	of 	Indian Railway Establishment Manual, 

, .Vo1ume-I,lays down,S under:,' ;  , 

: 	
.' 	 •. 	 ., 	 . 	 '• 	 ' 	 . 	 I 	

'1 	 • 

, paragraphr2O of 
fI I • 

down, as uri'der, - 

I.., 	"Casual 	labour 	including 	Project 	Casual 

labour shall be 'eligible to c 	only half 

•p 	the pergd of service 	tendered,by them  

:.. 	•,: 	 after 	attaining 	temporary. 	status 	on 
ontinuous 

.; S 	

comple'ion, 
arid before regular absorptOfl L  

ualifying 	service 	for 	the c. puryos 
- 	p,n.s1onarY 	beneft.. 	This 	benefit 	will 	be 

cmiv 	after 	their 	absorption 	in 
-- 	- - 

± -. 	
• I 	, ', a'.ut I_s. ,.)saa.  

regular "employmeflt.'SUch casual' labour, who 
have attained, temporary status, will also 'be 

	

.41' 	'; •, 	
. entitled to carry forward the ]ave at their. 
credit to new post . on absorption in regular 

	

• 	,. 	service. Daily rated casual . labour will not 

• 	, be entitled to these benefits." 
• 	:'' 	' 	 . 	_ 	

/ 

I 	 / 	"It 	 '4 	
"I 	 , 	 1 	. 	4 

: 	•'. 	 , 	. 	. 	. 	 • 	,.• 	' 	, 	.• 	. 	•• 	•- 	 , 	,. 	• 	
• 

	

.•,. 	. 	.,t. 	-' 	•-. 	. 	'. 	I 	
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• 	I, 
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t 	,. 	. 	
• 	. 	. . 

:, 	•r, 	 • 1.•. ,, 	•• 	•, 	 . 	 .. 	
I  

Therefore, frorp the reading of the said ptovisions it is 

( 	v c1er ht on absorption whole of the perioá for which a 

: 4x casia1 1aboir worked (after getting temporary status) , 	
' 	•• 	

. 	/...' 	 . . 	
would 'hays to be counted and half of the period for which 

	

. 	

I 	. 	 . 

; he worked without being absorbed have to be counted for 

I 	 isibna' benefits. Therefore, ç have no doubt in my mind 0 	
/ 	&: 	• 	• 	. * 	 .. 	 . 

that.onqe.temporary status is granted to
. 

 an. employee half 
I 

the' se>ice rendered by him as casual labour before 

getting temporary status has to be counted which include 
• 	. 

the entire, service rendered as èasual labouter even prior 

o re-engagement as per the Scheme 

Therefore, I am of the view that the applicant 

	

• 	/is entitled .50% of the service rendered w.e.f. 23.12.1976 

to 15 4 179 and from 17 6 1979 to 15 10 1979 and also 

. from 10.11.1982 to 31.12.1983 totaling a service of 3 
t . 	. 	. 	' 	•, . l° ; . 	. 	. 	. 

years 1O:n'9nths 1 day. 50% of the said period i.e. 1 year 

11 months has to be reckoned notionally for the purpose of 

pensionaty benefits The deceased employee admittedly had 

8 years 7months regular service adding 50% of the period 

	

'i.: 	.. 

	

I.: 	months comes to more than 10 years. The 

' 	 mum i uired period for grant for family pension is 10 

years, anc therefore, the applicant is entitled to get the 

, family pen9lon counting 50% of the service rendered before 

grant of temporary status as stated above But this period 
.................... 	•• 

is only to be reckoned notionally for the purposeof grant 
/ 

of family, pension 	/ 

I 	 c 
I 

3. 
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- 	
Inthe conspeCtus facts and circumstances of the 

J 

,.case and th findings as above. I direct the respondents 

	

00 	• 0 	• 	 • 0 	• 	• 	
:, 	

• 	
, 	• 	• 	I 	 • 	

0 	

: • 	' 	••° 	 : 	 • 

¶:to grant the applicant admissible family peiSiOn within a 

:.4period of three months from the date of rEpeipt of this 
) 	 I 

	

forder 	 I  
:1s 	

•f0 ••:, r0 	 .. 	 • 	

0 	 . 	 . 	
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0 
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•0 	
0 	

0 

4A1 ;i 	
The Original Application is allowed as above 
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ere0 	
8ha, be no order as to costs. 	0 	• 	
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 ,, ashetl. sn' : 	c 	'eces -  C me'r 	c' : s, 	 grtez 	 p 	aIoarEs for t- pecc: from  
a-s 	 jiin •- e•tj r :. s'tcTne C2rCe sre 	 1 	Xf 	 - -c -i 	 . 	 Acc3tpg to tr 

	

: • 	stace : 	szcpeci. However ae • re snait ce ;iver • zo cur oc-v 	 j 	!Xc2nL he had cta1 cuat'.c serc of 29 years 11 montis and 

	

- 	rn.ce 	aDove The çe 	of :e ::sccni croceeng nafl 	 - 	 ° be mundea to 30 year 	i i-.e time of 	 it i. there 

	

. 	!fle --enfl2f benefits zmissib:e :c ne cccz Hcvever. in tr.e f:s 	- 	5ted that hs penso ar.j ouier rerI Denefits cught to vebeen calcu 
fld.  crc- ms3nces of the 	we r - ae no c& as to casts. • 	 2dO that bass Sut zc s spise. he came to icncw latc or. ZhW his 

16 	Je Reoisy s di ecec to se" a coy 01 ths orcer under the se of 	 or Cr,  e LG i ufyng service at 25 yeais and six hs Beic' o re I thuna c ecJy to 1h 1a wa Bcard so as o enab'e de"- 	 He ias a so ra - ec se,-v.c 	-z - c 	 o sa 

	

-- 	_ cz-ecve.actcn n v 6w oi our ctseiyxcrs made rrei-ac-e 	 . 	All uaica w -s 	,p aootnunent as zo 72 msea ot- 

	

. 	2... 05. 68 Apptcn subrea va-'.ous represe -i1tions fre tte con- .. — 	 * 	 . 	--- 	I 	 and fin - - iv vte .nnexue.Aj2 d!ed 26 9 200111 10 00i' CEN I 	 ADMIN IS 	, 	 onier o the Chief Fersonnei Ocr (r 	 ..Øonen4) 

	

- 	
0 A No 5.J2OtP 	

caxe 	0 the apc'iC29t Sttflg that his entire service from 20 05 8 to 

	

Deadec on 24. 12003 	. 	 ! 	2108J2 vvjfl be recxonej for we purpose 	at pënsion and other ietrai ne- 

	

- 	K Ayyacr 	- 	 S 	 . 	.- Appicr: 	 fts The name of the applicant is shown at serial No. .1 in the Est Mnexure 
- 	- . Versus 	 . A;2 The other persons snown in Mnexure A/2 are the co-peuio 	men- 

- 	The Uncn or India and Ors 	• 	 Respcnents 	 . 	n the a?ovesad O.P. As per Annexure Ai2. 	rerai. bene 

	

i 	- For me Aopiicant : • • Mr T.CGcvmiaswamv. Aavocze 	• 	 . • 	 been deternunefi on the •t1 uálifvb9 seivice of 30 years. 

	

: 	 . 	. 	 - 	 But vde Annexure A13. the 4th responent- calculated For me Respondents - 	Mrs. Raiewari Knsnnan. Auvocate. .c tozai quatifying sesvice 27 years and sax monms and not 30 years as re- 

	

i 	 - PRESENT 	 . 	 qureo it is avefTed tnt had it been property counzed. he wou'd nave -30 
The Honbte Mr T.N.T. Navar. Amnisranve Merr.zer 	 . 	. afs of quaisfyng service for tne purpose of pensn and the appticasn tai 

	

sorterea ,, 	/ 	 theI-ionble Mr Ky. Sacnandan. Judica Meincer 	 Ofi acccunt of wrcrg ca1ciIaiion. As against this, appicart repre- - 
- 	PensoñApplicant was appointed as a substitute Khata•si in the 	 Sdv1dAnnhexure AJ4 ,  dated 23.12.2001.to -th 3ra responoent,- tu io 

-• Ra way--Given 	 tat -  on 20-5-1968 on completion of 6 months 	 se 	touowing'e 	
dence. .he applicant pretesTed. the presenx Q.. 

	

continued service-Iltegaily terminated- High Court directed reinstate- 	 - 	 - 	 - 	 - 

	

ment on 26-5-1972-- Given an'ears of Pay and allowance from the date of 	- 	(i) Call for the records leading to the issue of Mriexure A/3 and quasn 

	

termination tIfi reinstaterient-.Superannuated on 30-4-1998-Qualifying 	 the same to the extent.total qualAtying service of 27 years and 6 months 
service ror p 	cn.jmed from 26-5-1972-On representatiii5a%ot the 	 and fixes the same as Rs, 1 3731- per mont2 	- 	 - 

	

_aLso counted on the ground that he 	 (ii) declare that the applicant is entitiecj to have his pso and otheire- 

	

was engaged asacasuat labour and not substitute khalasi-C2aflenged- 	 twal benefits caIculatejon a total quafying service of 3Ovears and di- 

	

- Applicant was reinstated as a substitute khaiasi and not as a casual Ia- 	 rect the respondents to fix and pay the appticants 	 'w+'. . bour- Records also show that his serivce front 20-5-196-8 to 30-4-1998. 	 tiral enhltsacordingly :wjJ.a e-in* 

	

was never treated as no,qh in service for the pu-pose o' peflsiO 	 propec by this 'Ion ble Tribunal 	- 	- 	
.- '-. 

- and otnec.-cetxra benêTi-Swnilarly sittated person a 	grant 	e en- 	 - 	 - -. 	— - 
- tire benefits-Relief-Applicant held eg 	to tint his service from 20 	 (iii) direct the res neitsto pay interest to the appicartt on the differ 

5 968 	his superannuaLon for the purpose of 	 C-fl. PSl0fl and other retzral benefits arising Qt of the erroneous - - - _- - 
	 -calculation of his quakfying servicet 12% per anntim to be aated 

- 	. 	 -.-- -- - --- -ORDER, - - 	 - 	 r 
- Mr. Sachidananda, Judicial Member 	Applican' K. Ayyappan 	 - 	 - 	- 	 - 

	

- wi-o re rea as Loco Khaiasi of Sot.nernRaiiway, Paianat 0 vision was n- 	 li award costs of and tncioentaj to trtis application - .,tia!lv eneaed as a subs 'u'e k"alasi in the Mechanical Departmeit 	 I 	 uct 	fu Soutrem Ra,iwav, Paigna 0 i5iCfl 	$ averred 	:'t ccmptet.on a s x 	 omet rder reliefs as may deem just fit ar4"Prurer cv 
Mks - 	 on 	nnai in the i 	ann CltCUm montrs c:rtint.ous service me apcait as 	e1 e-' .' --'rarj statLs s ' 	I 	. 

erec :" 	35 968 S.:sequen 	-e asiiega y terrrratez 	 The respondents have filed rely statement contending that the benefit 
ScfVlCC 1(1 ei'ect torn 	 -Cr a -io i9 ether similarly s -. 	 as per Annexure A'2 has aireay b 	exterded to the app&canz vde An 
aLec 	s;-s cralierged e1' e-rr ra : i . 0 No 945 970 aria the zr- 	I 	nexure A13 The claim of the arr.cant is not tased on any n4e?Gcderoraczs 

	

ac - s c ermiiaton -ere set. asce ci Honc'eHionC.r1 or Kerala vice 	Ur' He was engaged as casual Iariour unaer Loco Foreiian. Shoranu from * - 
Q5. 19-7:-The aopcantanc:oiers were ta.cei 	 1 167 He was granted temporary status jnd 	hoè- - 	 7ç{J - 	- 	,-. 	--- r:. 	- 	- 	- 	. 	-------- 
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JE 	

I 	 12 	 SUPREME COURT CASES 	 (1996)   7 SCC 	 SHWANT HARr KATAKKARv. UNION OF INDIA 	 I 3 

	

Ii •: 	• 	6. We are, however, unable to accept tie said conten!iofl of the ieanied 	 (1996) 7 SU:preme Court Cases 113 

1 	• 	 counsel for the appellant. The opening worcjs of dause 18 of the Gujarat Contro' 	 (BEFORE KULDIP S!NGH S.C. AGRAWAL AND B.L. HANSARIA' JJ' 
i H 	 Order clearly indicate that hcence-holder under the Gujarat Controi Order s hall a 	a 	, 	 HARI KATAKKAR • 	, 	 ' 

1 	 apart from any such conditions that may be imposed by the !icensingauthori', 	. 	A h ANT 	 . . 	Appellant, 

4 	 Is required to observe Other conditions as referred W in VaflOUS su1se under 	 Versus 

	

I 	 clause 18 One of such conditions 's contained r' sub-clause (5) of clause 18 	 UNION OF INDiA /ND OTHERS 	 Respondents 

t I 	Such opening words in clause 18 make it clear that conditions contained in 	 Civil Appear No of 1994t, decided on September 19 1994 
various sub-clauses of clause 18 are applicable to licence-holders. under the 	• : 	Scnicç Law - Permanent - Entitlement to stthusof:— Empioyee putting in 

	

k 	 Gujarat Control Order. 	 .. 	b 	b 	½ long years of quasi-permanent service allowed . to retire prematurely- debors- 

	

! 	 7. It appears to us that the control arid regulation of essential commodi1es 	 the reiuirement of at least 20 years of service - Status of such employee - In 

under the Gujarat Control Ordr are applicable in connection with the userànd 	 absence of material on record to s1ow as to why he had notbeen made permanen 
t 	 '1 	 A 	 • 	• . 	despite such a long period of service,. held, he should be deemed to have become 

sale of such essential commodities within the State of Gijjarat anu Storage of 	• 	permanent - Hence, entitled o pension - Pension - Quasi-permanent employee 
t 	 such commoditie' must be linked with the sale and user within the State and not 	 'he uitdlcd to pension Central Civil Services (Pension) Rules 1972, R. 4 

	

: I . 	in connection with inter-State sale. It also appears to us that High Court is • 	 Retirement - Voluntary retirement 	 (Para 
justified in holding that in the instant case the authority concerned and the C 	c Appeal allowed 	 H-Mi 15495/SLA 

I. . . • 	learned Sessions Judge erroneously proceeded on the footing that the cement in 	 . 

	

: i • 	 question was stored at the relevant period not for the purpose of inter-State sale 	 . 	 ORDER 

Ji 	- 	but for user within the State without complying the provisions of the Gujarat 	 1. Special leave granted. 	 . 	 ., 
Control Order. Such finding wasmadenot on consideration of relevant mäterias 	 2. The appellant sought premature retirement from govenimnt service after 

t 	 objectively but by bastig the finding on surmise and conjecture and failing to 	hi.. had put rn 18 1/2 yLars Of ser\ ice m two ditterLnt dLpirtmenb under the 
4 I 	 appreciate that the respondent had been dealing with cement for sale in the State d 	d Central Government Although a request for premature retirement coqid be made 

I 	 orMaharashtra atid as a matter of fact more than 4/5th of the quantity procured 	only after 20 )ears of goemmej r service but the Union of Ind granted 
by the respondent had been despatched to Bo'ib iy A reasonable inference may 	prem itUiC retirennt to the appellant at a stage when hL had served the 
be drawn from facts proved established or admitted. But such inference of fact 	Gøvernment for 18 1/2 years The question for determinaron is whether tJ 

i I 
	 must have an objective nexus to the fact proved admitted or otherwise 	 ippellant i ntit1ed to an pensionary benefi's The Centrj AdrninIsLratie 

41 	established and inference cannot be drawn on surmise and conjecture. It appears 	Tribuna1rejtcdtheclaimofthe appetlani. 	-•-._.. , 	 , 

to us that in the irstant case the cement in question remained stored in the e 	e 	3. Dr i'ti'and Prakash learned Senior Advocate appearing for the 106i0ri of 

Ii 	godowns in the State of Gujarat and had not been transported to Bombay. Even 	India has contended that on 73 1980 when the appellant as premature!) 
if it is assumed that there was no valid justifcation for the delay in transportation 	. 	retired he had put in 18 1/2 years of quasi-permanent service. AccordThgto him, 
. 	 of the cement in question, such delay by itself in the absence of other relevant 	to earn pension it was necessary to have a minimum of 10 years of pernianent 

I 	 materials cannot lead to an inference of storing for the purpose of user within the 	t 	service. It is contende4 that since the total service of the appellant was in qüási- 

	

ri 	 State We therefore lino no reason to interfere with the impugned order passed 	perm.inent .apauty he as not entitled to th pensionary benefit There is 
by the High Court The appeal therefore fails and is dismissed 	 f nothing on the reLord to 	as to why the a cHant was iOt made permanent 

:1 • 	 . 	 . 	 . 	. 	. 	. 	I 	even when he had served the Governmnt for 18 lP ears iwou 	: 

	

8. It appears that during the pendency ofthis appeal. interimdirections were 	 . . •; . . . . 	. 	. 	. 	)' 	. .—. 	-. . ) 
mdde by this Court on 4-I1 1982 and on 12-12 1983 for dispo'.l of the said 	

° 	 the 

quantity of ceme9t On Certiin terms and condition" In view o the dismissal of 	
- that 	 The apne!Lrnthtmt 

- -.---- (ft appeal theapp&.fLiii'dircued to tomply with thediriuitiils ..Oflt tInLd in the 
. 	 . . 	 .- .-- 	- . 	 . 	. . . 	 . 	 C 	'Y -. pt. 	anni. Ktepine in i.w thL tacts .ind urumtuk.es of this 

:. 	 said orders witlun a penod 01 4 weeks Irom today. Liberty is given to the parties 	chóIdtiththe 
t 	i 	 to appi) for further directton if necessary 	 g 	g 

	

9 Let SLP (Cii) No 2508 of 1985 be lltLd next week aftershoing the 	 ind he hjl1 be eiiiTf 
name ofthe learned counsel for the petitioner 	 peflSi(JfltTY benefits We 11ow the appeal set 

,njjTiëtflhieresiönderits to treat the appellant as hain, been retired from 
er-viceon7-3-l98OafterseringtheGovemmentfor 18 1/2 years(morethan Ii) 

years of perminent service) and as such his case fraiit ofnsion be finalised 
tr  

-t  Ara.ingouLofSLP(C)No 6365 of 1988  

ivg 
.V. 	 T. 	 •V - 


